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CONDITIONS OF SALE & NOTES FOR BUYERS

1. The highest bidder shall be the buyer.

2. In the event of any dispute, the auctioneer may re-submit the lot or may 
decide the buyer, at his discretion, and his decision shall be final.

3. The auctioneer may, without giving any reason therefore, refuse to accept 
the bidding of any person or persons.

4. Each bid shall be an advance determined by the auctioneer.

5. The auctioneer may require the successful bidder to pay forthwith the whole 
or any part of the purchase price.

6. Lots are in all respects at the risk of the buyer at the fall of the hammer.

7. The successful bidder shall be deemed to be the buyer and be personally 
liable unless it has been agreed in writing at the time of registration and 
prior to the sale that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a third party and 
that such third party is acceptable to Peter Arnold Pty Ltd.

8. LIMITED GUARANTEE. All lots have been carefully examined and any 
faults or deficiencies found have been noted in the catalogue. It remains 
true that descriptions, especially of condition, are expressions of opinion. 
Prospective buyers are therefore asked to make their own inspections 
during the public viewing, and to satisfy themselves as to the condition and 
completeness of any lot on which they intend to bid. In the event of any 
book being found by the buyer to be defective in text or illustration and not 
so described, Peter Arnold Pty Ltd undertakes to rescind the sale and refund 
the full purchase price, provided that the book is returned within 14 days of 
the auction together with a written notice of the defect, and provided that 
the buyer satisfies Peter Arnold Pty Ltd that it was defective at the date of the 
auction. This guarantee shall not cover the absence of half-titles or divisional 
titles, errata leaves, advertisement leaves, plate lists, subsequently published 
plates, appendices, supplements or volumes, or error in the enumerating 
of the plates; nor any defect not affecting the completeness of text or 
illustration. Nor shall it apply to unnamed items in a lot or lots of more than 
3 items, to periodicals, atlases, or to books already described in the catalogue 
as incomplete or defective in text or illustration. Nor shall it apply to any 
defects announced at the time of the sale. The benefits of this guarantee are 
not assignable and are applicable only to the original buyer of the lot.

9. A buyer’s premium of 19.8% (including GST) on the hammer price of each 
lot is payable by the buyer.



REGISTRATION. Bidders are requested to register before the auction and 
obtain a bidding number.

ABSENTEE BIDDING.  Absentee bids must be confirmed in writing no later 
than 3 hours before the sale. An absentee bidding form is enclosed with the 
catalogue. Such bids will be executed as cheaply as other bids allow.

TELEPHONE BIDDING. Arrangements for telephone bidding must be 
confirmed in writing no later than 3 hours before the sale, and will be restricted 
to lots with a lower estimate of $800 or more. 

Peter Arnold Pty Ltd will not be held responsible for any error or failure to 
execute bids.

METHODS OF PAYMENT. Payment may be made in cash, by bank cheque 
or telegraphic transfer to our account. Personal cheques may be accepted by 
prior arrangement. 

COLLECTION. Lots will not be delivered during the sale, but limited delivery 
will be offered at the close of each session and on the Tuesday, as time permits. 
We will be in attendance at Ormond Hall on Wednesday 20 April, from 
10 a.m.until 5 p.m. and Thursday 21 April from 10 a.m. until 3 p.m. Packing 
and despatch can be arranged, at the buyer’s expense. Lots not collected from 
Ormond Hall will be removed to our premises, 606 High Street Prahran. If 
any lot sold is not collected and paid for, the auctioneer and/or the seller 
shall have the right to resell the lot either by public or private sale, and any 
deficiency on resale, together with any other costs incurred, shall be borne by 
the defaulting buyer.

The estimated prices given are provided as a guide and should not be taken as 
definitive.





[1]

First session: lots 1-144
Monday 18 April at 6.30 p.m.

1 ADAMSON, John, del. Melbourne from the south side of the Yarra Yarra, 
1839. [Sydney, Engraved by J. Carmichael for R. Clint, [1840]. Engraving, 18 x 36 
centimetres; tipped to mount. Tiny tear at left, just crossing the border, a very good, dark 
impression of the rare original printing. $3000-4000       

2 THE ADVENTURES OF THE THREE AUSTRALIAN 
TRAVELLERS (Capt. J. Reid and his companions Cooper and Parker) in 
search of the marvellous; giving a graphic account of the discovery, capture and 
semi-civilization of the wild Australian children, Hoomio and Iola. Together 
with a sketch of the savage tribes inhabiting the interior of Australia. Sold for 
the benefit of the Australian children. New York, 1864. Octavo, pp. 16; original 
printed yellow wrappers with an illustration of the two children.

Imaginary expedition, supposedly undertaken in 1860. Rare.  $800-1000

3 ARAGO, Jacques. Narrative of a voyage round the world in the Uranie 
and Physicienne corvettes commanded by Captain Freycinet, in the years 1817, 
1818, 1819, and 1820. London,1823. Quarto, folding map and 25 lithographed 
plates; uncut and largely unopened in original boards with printed spine label (backstrip 
chipped, front joint cracking), in folding quarter calf box, gilt-lettered. Some light foxing 
on the plates, but a fine copy. $2000-3000

4 ‘AN AUSTRALIAN JOURNALIST’. The emigrant in Australia, or 
gleanings from the gold-fields. London, 1852. Octavo, pp. [iv, advertisements], [iv], 
92, [iv, advertisements], 4 (list of works on Australia and New Zealand), with 4 hand-
coloured maps and 4 wood-engraved plates after John Skinner Prout; original printed 
wrappers in half blue polished calf, panelled gilt spine, top edge gilt. Bookplates of Henry 
L. White and Frank Hobill Cole. Some slight foxing. 

A most attractive copy of a very scarce work. Bound in at the end are a few 
contemporary extracts from the English press.  $2000-3000



[2]

5 BATMAN (or BATEMAN), Henry. Autograph letter, signed, Launceston, 
21 May, 1827, to John Burnett, Colonial Secretary of Van Diemen’s Land; one page 
small folio, on blue paper.

Writing from Launceston Gaol, where he was imprisoned for debt, the younger 
brother of John Batman requests that his convict servant, William Smith, who 
had been assigned to him for five years, be not taken from him. Endorsed on 
the verso by Burnett and John Lakeland, Principal Superintendent of Convicts, 
and with Governor Arthur’s response added on 16 June: he writes ‘As Bateman 
was acting as an overseer to Wm. Grey he could not be a proper person to 
have an assigned servant—inform him that whilst I regret his situation it is not 
possible to countenance a prisoner with any person who cannot personally be 
responsible for his conduct—G.A’. With a letter from William Grey, South Esk, 
1 April 1827, to Burnett, asking that Smith be assigned to him; and a letter from 
John Sinclair, Launceston, 16 April 1827, to Lakeland, enquiring, on Batman’s 
behalf, as to Smith’s current status.

In July 1835 Henry Batman, together with his wife and four daughters, 
accompanied John Helder Wedge on his expedition to Port Phillip, becoming 
the first European family unit in the new land. A month earlier John Sinclair 
had joined the Port Phillip Association.  $1500-2000                                

6 BAYS, Peter. A narrative of the wreck of the Minerva whaler of Port 
Jackson, on Nicholson’s Shoal … Cambridge, 1831. Duodecimo, with a lithographed 
frontispiece; uncut in original boards (edges wearing) rebacked in morocco. Slight staining 
on a few leaves. A family copy, the preliminary blank inscribed ‘Miss F. E. Bays’.

Rare. Ferguson 1417, with the title-page illustrated: ‘The Minerva was on 
a voyage to Tonga and the Solomons and was lost on the Nicholson Shoal, now 
known as the Minerva Reef, to the south of Tonga, on September 9, 1829 … 
The author gives many interesting particulars of his stay in the Tongan Group’. 
He also spent two months in New Zealand, at the Bay of Islands, and devotes 
some twenty pages to an account of the New Zealanders.  $1200-1500

7 BEACH, Charles. Lost Lenore; or the adventures of a rolling stone. Edited 
by Mayne Reid. London, Charles Skeet, 1864. Three volumes octavo; original cloth. 
Spine of the first volume slightly stained, some foxing in the second and third, but a very 
good, tight set.

Rare. A little-known early contribution to the literature on the Eureka 
Stockade. About half of the novel is set at the Victorian goldfields, with Eureka 
as its central incident.  $1500-2000 



[3]

8 [BENNETT, George]. A catalogue of the specimens of natural history 
and miscellaneous curiosities deposited in the Australian Museum. Sydney, 
1837. Octavo, pp. [vi], 72 with a woodcut of a platypus on the title; original wrappers 
(slightly chipped) hand-lettered, in quarter leather folder.

Very rare. The first catalogue of the Australian Museum, and a copy with 
a remarkable provenance: presented by the author to the eminent English 
naturalist Richard Owen, his name at the head of the front wrapper in 
Bennett’s hand, and subsequently in the collection of Gregory Mathews, 
signed by him on the title. The ‘miscellaneous curiosities’ include lists of 
‘native ornaments, weapons, utensils, &c.’ collected by Thomas Mitchell on 
his recent expeditions, and by Charles Lewis, ‘commanding the Government 
Schooner Isabella in the late expedition to Torres Straits in search of survivors 
of the Charles Eaton, 1836’.  $4000-6000

Lot 8



[4]

9 [BLAND, William, editor]. Journey of discovery to Port Phillip, New South 
Wales, in 1824 and 1825. By W.H. Hovell and H. Hume, Esquires. Sydney, 1837. 
Octavo, with a folding engraved map, the expedition route picked out in red as usual; 
early cloth with the ticket of the Sydney binder R. Dennis (narrow strip clipped from top 
of front endpaper), cloth slipcase. Slight foxing, a very good copy, from the library of the 
Sydney printer and newspaper editor, Ralph Mansfield, a notable contemporary of the 
explorers, with his signature at the head of the title and on the front endpaper.

Rare and much prized. Styled on the title ‘second edition’, this is in reality the 
first published edition, and the first with the map, following the unpublished 
proof printing of 1831, which is known in only a handful of copies.   
  $25,000-30,000

10 BLIGH, William. Narrative of the mutiny on board His Majesty’s Ship 
Bounty and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew in the ship’s boat, from 
Tofua, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East 
Indies. London,1790. Quarto, folding plan of the Bounty’s launch and 3 charts 
(2 folding); contemporary tree calf rebacked mounting the original spine with label. Some 
offsetting and foxing as usual, a very good, large copy. $5000-6000

Lot 9



[5]

11 BLIGH, William. A voyage to the South Sea undertaken by command of 
His Majesty for the purpose of conveying the bread-fruit tree to the West Indies 
in His Majesty’s Ship Bounty, including an account of the mutiny on board the 
said ship and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew in the ship’s boat from 
Tofua, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor. London, 1792. Quarto, frontispiece 
portrait, 4 folding charts, 2 folding plans and a plate of the breadfruit; nineteenth-century 
half calf rebacked mounting the original spine with label. A little offsetting and foxing 
as usual, a very good, large copy.  $5000-6000

Lot 11



[6]

12 BOCK,Alfred, photographer. Wild flowers of Gippsland. Sale, [circa 1872]. 
Series of 17 hand-coloured albumen prints, each 13 x 10 centimetres, mounted on card 
with captions printed in gold; laid down on 5 folio album leaves. Rare. $2500-3000             

13 BOND, George, Late lieutenant of Marines and ensign in the New South Wales 
Corps. A brief account of the Colony of Port-Jackson in New South Wales; 
its native inhabitants, productions, &c. &c. Fifth edition. London,1809. Octavo, 
pp. 24; half calf by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Uniform light browning.                

Rare, as are all editions.  $5000-6000

Lot 13



[7]

14 BONWICK, James. Notes of a gold-digger and gold diggers’ guide. 
Melbourne, 1852. Duodecimo, pp. 42 with frontispiece and hand-coloured map (these 
laid down but undamaged) and 2 route maps with detailed letterpress below; half calf 
retaining the printed wrappers (small corner chip from front wrapper). Faded inscription 
from the author's grandson, J.R. Bonwick, at head of initial blank page.

The first guidebook to the Victorian goldfields. An apparently unrecorded issue 
of this rarity, with the two route maps now added—these being unknown to 
Pescott, Ferguson or Guy Featherstone, whose The life and times of James Bonwick, 
an unpublished M.A. thesis, includes the fullest bibliography.  $5000-6000        

Lot 14



[8]

15 BRACK, John. Nudes. Fifteen original lithographs. Text by Margaret Plant. 
Melbourne, Lyre Bird Press, 1982. Large folio, with 13 full-page and 2 double-page 
lithographs; original quarter calf and canvas boards with medallion decoration by the artist, 
in matching canvas clamshell box, also with Brack design, as issued. Prospectus loosely 
enclosed. Fine.

Very scarce: the edition was projected to be 200 copies signed by the artist, but 
only 50 were completed, 15 bound by Ralf Engel and the balance, as here, by 
Nick Doslov. This is number 30, signed by Brack on the colophon leaf.  
  $4000-6000     

16 BROINOWSKI, Gracius. The birds of Australia. Melbourne, 1890-91. 
Six volumes in three folio, with 303 chromolithographed plates; bound from the parts 
in imitation morocco, each volume retaining an example of the pictorial wrappers. Slight 
foxing but plates generally clean, taped tear in one text leaf, another laid down. Bookplate 
of W.R. Griffiths.  $1500-2000    

17 BROWN, Robert. On the Proteaceae of Jussieu. [Contained in, The 
Transactions of the Linnean Society, Volume X, Part the first]. London, 1810. 
Quarto, pp. 228 with 3 engraved plates (2 folding) and folding table; uncut in original 
wrappers with printed spine label. 

Brown’s classic paper on the Proteaceae, occupying nearly all of this separately 
issued first half of the tenth volume of the Transactions: 212 pages with 2 folding 
plates by Ferdinand Bauer. Many of the numerous Australian species described 
were collected by Brown on the voyage of the Investigator with Flinders; others 
he examined in the collections of Sir Joseph Banks, the Linnean Society and 
Labillardiere. Bauer’s fine plates depict the Dryandra formosa (now Banksia 
formosa) and Knightia excesla, the rewarewa or New Zealand honeysuckle.    
  $1000-1500

18 BUNCE, Daniel. Manual of practical gardening, adapted to the climate 
of Van Diemen’s Land. Containing plain and familiar directions for the 
management of the kitchen, fruit and flower garden, nursery, green-house 
and forcing department, for every month of the year. Hobart Town, 1838. 
Octavo; contemporary half calf. Blank strip from head of title, a little staining, but 
a good copy. Rare.   $1500-2000

19 CARNEGIE, David W. Spinifex and sand. A narrative of five years’ 
pioneering and exploration in Western Australia. London,1898. Thick large 
octavo, 4 folding maps (2 in endpocket), frontispiece portrait and numerous illustrations, 
some full-page; original decorated cloth, top edge gilt.

A fine, clean copy, with the armorial bookplate of Carnegie’s cousin Walter 
Steuart Fothringham, after whom the explorer named Mount Fothringham 
in the far north-east of Western Australia during his expedition of 1896-97, as 
recorded on the route map: a very appealing association.  $3000-3500



[9]

20 CARRINGTON, Thomas, del. Melbourne. [Melbourne, circa 1870]. 
Wood-engraving, 44 x 93 centimetres, trimmed to image with the caption cut round and 
laid down, old folds; framed and glazed. 

Rare large panoramic view, engraved by Rudolph Jenny.  $1000-1200

21 CENTENNIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, Melbourne, 
1888-89. [Collection of the daily programmes of events, including the concerts]. 
159 programmes, each 4 pages octavo; in one volume, contemporary morocco, gilt edges. 
With, loosely enclosed, a copy of the programme for the opening ceremony, 4 pages quarto. 

A virtually complete file of these ephemeral printings, very rare thus: lacking 
only 2 from the series, and one defective.   $6000-8000

Lot 21



[10]

22 CLARKE, Marcus. Group of 5 works bound together with the spine title 
‘Miscellanies’, as below :

The peripatetic philosopher. By ‘Q’. Melbourne,1869. 
Holiday peak. and other tales. Melbourne, 1873.
’Twixt shadow and shine. An Australian Christmas story. Melbourne, 1875.
Four stories high. Melbourne,1877.
The mystery of Major Molineux and Human repetends. Melbourne, 1881.

Five volumes in one, small octavo; contemporary half red morocco. Some slight foxing, one 
gathering of ’Twixt shadow and shine a little stained in the margin. 

A desirable assembly, all original editions, most of them rare. With the 
contemporary bookplate of Richard Powell Raymond, publishing manager for 
George Robertson, who published the first three.  $3000-4000               

23 COLE, E. W. Cole’s funny picture book. The funniest picture book in the 
world [cover title, Melbourne, 1882]. Quarto, pp. [ii] (dedication and preface printed 
on verso of front free endpaper + contents page), 31, [16], 32-63; original gilt-decorated 
cloth signed by William Detmold (a little worn, back board a little marked, front endpaper 
slightly silverfished). Some minor soiling, but in good condition.

THE EARLIEST-KNOWN COPY 

The early editions of this celebrated children’s book are notoriously rare: 
they were read to pieces. No copies are known to have survived of the first 
edition, published in 1879, and this is the only recorded copy of the second, 
which, from internal evidence, can be dated to three years later. Cole states 
on the contents page that the only significant difference is the addition of 
a supplement of 16 pages, which he has placed in the middle of the book 
because ‘I have not had time to properly arrange it’. He has also devoted a page 
to reviews of the first edition. His famous book remains in print, having sold 
more than a million copies. 

In his catalogue note for the People, print & paper exhibition of 1988, Michael 
Richards describes the work as ‘simply a scrapbook’, which it is, but this hardly 
does justice to Cole’s originality in selecting his material: it is a beguiling 
mixture of vividly illustrated nursery rhymes and stories, the funny pictures 
of the title, games and riddles, miscellaneous information, didactic verse and 
startlingly surreal elements—most memorably ‘Cole’s patent whipping machine 
for flogging naughty boys in school’, with ‘Orders taken for all sizes at Cole’s 
Book Arcade’. 

Muir 1637 (Grant collection, this copy); People, print & paper, 200 (this copy, 
described as in a presentation binding: but it is much more likely that this is the 
standard publisher’s binding by Detmold and that the familiar black wrappers 
with crossed rainbows appeared later).  $10,000-15,000
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Lot 23



[12]

24 COLLINS, David. An account of the English colony in New South 
Wales. [With, in the second volume] An account of a voyage performed by Captain 
Flinders and Mr Bass; by which the existence of a strait separating Van Diemen’s 
Land from the continent of New Holland was ascertained. London, 1798-1802. 
Two volumes quarto, 3 charts and 31 engraved plates (5 coloured of which 8 are in the 
text), plate list at end of the first volume, bound without the first half-title; modern half 
green morocco. Some browning as usual in the first volume, some foxing on the plates and 
maps, a very good, large set.  $6000-8000

25 COLLINS, David, An account of the English colony in New South Wales, 
another set, in contemporary tree calf, spines panelled with gilt ornaments, red labels (the 
first volume neatly rebacked with the original spine mounted), with both half-titles. One 
plate in the second volume (‘Mountain eagle’) supplied and smaller (laid down and 
a little soiled), some plates just shaved, slight foxing, early inked name at head of titles.   
  $4000-6000

26 COLLINS, David. An account of the English colony in New South Wales, 
from its first settlement in January, 1788, to August,1801 … and an account of 
a voyage performed by Captain Flinders and Mr Bass, by which the existence 
of a strait separating Van Diemen’s Land from the continent of New Holland 
was ascertained. The second edition. London,1804. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, 
2 charts (one folding) and 31 plates (8 in the text, of which 2 are coloured); modern half 
calf. The folding map of New Zealand linen-backed to repair a short tear, stamp erased 
from verso of title and neatly masked at foot of last page, a good, clean copy.                           
  $1200-1500



[13]

Lots 24, 25 and 26



[14]

Lot 27



[15]

27 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John, editor. An account of the voyages 
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in 
the southern hemisphere, and successfully performed by Commodore Byron, 
Captain Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook … drawn up from the 
journals which were kept by the several commanders, and from the papers 
of Joseph Banks, Esq. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 52 charts and plates, 
including the ‘Chart of the Straights of Magellan’. First edition.

With,

COOK, James. A voyage towards the South Pole and round the world, 
performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure in the years 
1772, 1773, 1774 and 1775. London, 1777. Three volumes quarto, 64 charts and 
plates and folding table. Third edition.

With,

COOK, James and KING, James. A voyage to the Pacific Ocean … in the 
years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779 and 1780. Vols. 1 and 2 written by James Cook, 
Vol.3 written by James King. London, 1785. Three volumes quarto, with 24 charts 
and plates and a folding table, and elephant folio atlas with 2 large folding charts and 
62 plates. Second edition.

Eight volumes of text and atlas volume in uniform later olive half calf. Some light 
browning and a few slight stains but generally clean; closed fold split to the ‘General chart’ 
in the atlas and short tears in one other map, a few plates slightly shaved at the fore-edge.

A very good set of the official accounts of Cook’s three great voyages, the atlas 
including the ‘Death of Captain Cook’ plate by Webber and Bartolozzi.        
  $25,000-30,000



[16]

28 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John, editor. An account of the voyages 
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the 
southern hemisphere. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 52 maps and plates, 
some folding; contemporary red straight-grained morocco, spines fully gilt (a few small 
wormholes in the back board of the first and second volumes), edges richly gilt and paste-
marbled. Some light foxing, a few small stains, short sealed tear in the Strait of Magellan 
chart, five leaves in the second volume slightly wormed in the outer margin: but in 
excellent state.

FIRST EDITION, IN A SUPERB PRESENTATION BINDING, each 
volume with a contemporary (1775) inscription from the English connoisseur 
Christopher Hervey to the French cardinal and statesman François de Bernis, 
who was then the French ambassador to Rome.  $20,000-25,000

29 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John. A new voyage round the world in 
the years 1768, 1769, 1770 and 1771 … performed by Captain James Cooke 
in the Ship Endeavour, drawn up from his own journal and from the papers 
of Joseph Banks, Esq. New York, 1774. Two volumes large duodecimo, pp.[ii] (title), 
18 (list of subscribers), [vi] (advertisements), 260 with folding frontispiece and folding 
map + [ii] (title), 250 with folding frontispiece; modern calf with red and green labels. 
Frontispieces and following three leaves in each volume washed, the text otherwise with 
the usual browning and spotting; short sealed tear in last leaf of the first volume, slight 
tear in second frontispiece, one leaf remargined at foot; but a good, tall set.

The very scarce first American edition. The folding map, which is in very good, 
unrestored condition, is the first world map published in the Americas.          
  $4000-5000 

30 COOK, James. [A set of the French quarto editions of the official accounts 
of the three voyages, Paris, 1774-85]. Thirteen volumes, with 206 charts and plates, 
many folding, and 3 folding tables; uniform contemporary French mottled calf, spines 
fully gilt in compartments (a few slight cracks and small restorations). A little foxing and 
offsetting.

An excellent set, which is not often found in uniform bindings. The second Voyage 
includes J. R. Forster’s Observations.  $ 8000-10,000
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Lot 28



[18]

31 [CURTIS, WILLIAM, editor. The botanical magazine; or flower-garden 
displayed. London,1791-circa 1850]. Collection of 104 engraved or lithographed 
plates, hand-coloured, each about 12 x 20 centimetres except 6 folding plates which are 
12 x 40: loosely enclosed together with a few leaves of descriptive letterpress in a folding 
cloth box, the spine labelled ‘Australian flora’.

All (we are informed) depicting Australian or New Zealand flora, many for 
the first time, from the pre-eminent British horticultural magazine, founded 
in 1787.   $2000-3000     

Lot 31



[19]

32 DAMPIER, William. A collection of voyages. London, 1729. Four volumes 
octavo, with 63 maps and plates; contemporary panelled calf rebacked. Blank strip from 
head of first title, waterstain on a few leaves, short sealed tear in one map and another 
with a small defect in the border, occasional foxing and browning. 

The scarce collected edition of Dampier’s voyages, which adds William 
Funnell’s highly critical account of the last voyage in the St George, as well as 
William Hacke’s edition of the privateering voyages of Cowley, Sharp, Wood 
and Roberts and the voyage of Lionel Wafer.

Phillip Parker King’s set, with his pencilled signature on the retained front 
endpaper of the first volume, dated 1817: a marvellous association. It was in 
this year that King was appointed to complete the survey of the north and 
north-western coasts visited by Dampier more than a century earlier, which he 
accomplished in 1818-22. There are a number of inked or pencilled notes in his 
hand amplifying or correcting Dampier’s text, most notably in the Voyage to New 
Holland and Wood’s account of his voyage through the Straights of Magellan, 
which were also charted by King when in command of H.M.S. Adventure in 
1826-30, in company with the Beagle. It seems more than likely that King 
acquired this set as an essential reference source for his celebrated Australian 
surveying voyage and that these volumes accompanied him throughout both 
long voyages.  $ 20,000-25.000

Lot 32



[20]

33 DARWIN, Charles. On the origin of species by means of natural 
selection. Third edition, with additions and corrections. London 1861. Octavo, 
with a folding diagram; original cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Early owner’s name at head of 
title, a very good copy. 

Freeman 381.  $3000-4000

34 DARWIN, Charles. [Works]. New York, 1887-91. Twelve volumes octavo, 
plates and illustrations; contemporary half calf, marbled sides and edges. Together with, 
uniformly bound, in two volumes, The life and letters of Charles Darwin, edited by 
Francis Darwin, New York, 1887. 

An attractive set, but lacking the Origin, which is supplied here in the London 
edition of 1892, in original cloth.  $1000-1500      

35 DICK, James. A geological and prospecting expedition which filled 
many blank spaces on the map. Mr R.L.Jack, geologist and Mr James Crosbie, 
prospector. Port Douglas, 1913. Duodecimo, pp. 28; quarter morocco retaining the 
original printed wrappers (slightly worn). The Davidson copy, with two bookplates.

Rare account of an expedition over four months in 1879-80. The party of eight 
traversed a large unexplored area of Cape York, named many natural features 
and had a number of skirmishes with the Aborigines: in one incident Logan 
Jack took a spear in the shoulder. $1000-1500

36 DIXON, Captain George. A voyage round the world, but more particularly 
to the north-west coast of America: performed in 1785, 1786, 1787 and 1788, 
in the King George and Queen Charlotte, Captains Portlock and Dixon. The 
second edition. London, 1789. Quarto, with large folding ‘Chart of the north west 
coast of America’, 20 other charts or plates, some folding, and leaf of engraved music; 
contemporary tree calf well rebacked. Occasional foxing, affecting a few plates, a very good 
copy, with the half-title.  $1500-2000

37 DIXON, John. The condition and capabilities of Van Diemen’s Land 
as a field of emigration. Being the practical experience of nearly ten years’ 
experience in the colony. London, 1839. Octavo, pp.88; nineteenth-century half 
roan (a little rubbed) retaining the original stiff printed wrappers. Some light marginal 
discolouration.

Very scarce, especially with the wrappers.  $1000-1200 



[21]

38 THE EAGLE HERALD. A weekly newspaper, published on board 
the ‘Eagle’, Francis Boyce, Commander, during the passage from Liverpool 
to Melbourne … February 22 –May 14, 1853. Editor William G. Murray. 
Melbourne, 1853. Quarto, pp. 32 double column; contemporary red morocco, the front 
board gilt-lettered within a ruled frame with ornamental cornerpieces, gilt edges, by Detmold. 

One of the rarest local printings of shipboard newspapers, in a fine colonial 
binding. Not in Ferguson, who includes a number of similar examples; only 
a fragment on Trove (National Library).   $2500-3000

Lot 38



[22]

39 [EUREKA]. A complete collection of the Victorian Parliamentary Papers relating 
to the Eureka uprising and its aftermath, including the official dispatches, the report of the 
enquiry, claims for compensation, and copies of the gold mining regulations, Melbourne, 
1853-67: 23 Papers small folio, in total pp. 204; 13 together in binder’s cloth, the 
balance loosely enclosed.      $1000-1500

 

40 EYRE, John. Views of old Sydney, 1810. Presented by the Government 
of New South Wales [cover title]. Sydney, Dymock, 1884. Oblong folio, 
4 chromolithographs after the original aquatints, with a ‘letterpress description’, 6 pages, 
and coloured map, both tipped-in; later half leather with the original oval wrapper title 
mounted on the front board. A few marginal repairs.   

Rare government issue of Dymock’s reprint.  $1000-1500

 

41 [FEDERATION]. HOAD, Sir John Charles. Route of the royal procession, 
6th May, 1901. Melbourne, 1901. Quarto, pp.[18] printed in gold on the rectos, 
including diagram of the procession on 4 leaves; original purple roan gilt-decorated.

Rare and attractive. Setting out the details of the route of the Duke and Duchess 
of Cornwall, together with regimental orders, lists of staff officers and of troop 
units lining the procession.  $1000-1500   

 

42 [FEDERATION]. Official programme to celebrate the opening of the 
first parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia by His Royal Highness 
the Duke of Cornwall and York. Melbourne, 1901. Quarto, pp. [ii], 50 profusely 
illustrated; pictorial wrappers by Norman Lindsay in original blue roan gilt-decorated. 

The rare leatherbound issue with the wrappers printed in colour.   
  $1000-1500  

 

43 [FEDERATION]. Souvenir invitations issued in connection with the 
celebrations held at Melbourne … May, 1901 [cover title]. Melbourne, 1901. 
Oblong folio, with 5 mounted chromolithographed invitations to the Melbourne events, 
each made out to the Victorian MP C. J. Ham and Mrs Ham, together with 3 for the 
swearing-in of the first governor-general in Sydney; original cloth (a little worn and 
stained). With, tipped-in or loosely enclosed, 4 related pieces: 2 programmes, an invitation 
and a souvenir menu.  $1500-2000    



[23]

44 FIELD, Barron, editor. Geographical memoirs on New South Wales, by 
various hands. London, 1825. Octavo, aquatint frontispiece after J. W. Lewin, 4 folding 
engraved maps and 2 folding engraved botanical plates; contemporary calf rebacked. 
Frontispiece offset to title as usual, a very good, clean copy.  $800-1000

45 FITZGERALD, Robert D. Heemskerck Shoals. Decorated by a map and 
fifteen designs after drawings by Geoffrey C. Ingleton. [Lower Ferntree Gully, 
Victoria, John T. Kirtley at the Mountainside Press, 1949]. Large folio, hand-
printed in red and black in Old English type on handmade paper, the illustrations printed 
in red or auburn, the map hand-coloured; original quarter leather and gilt-decorated 
boards by Harry Green. Fine.

Copy number 57, signed by the poet and the artist, being one of only about 
30 copies issued in the original binding from the projected edition of 85: some 
of the unbound copies were destroyed by the printer, a few of them were sold 
by A.H.Spencer in the 1950s and in 1984 we reissued the balance, 19 copies, on 
behalf of Kirtley’s widow. With the Adrian Feint bookplate of W.R. Griffiths, 
a subscriber, and, loosely enclosed, a letter to him by Kirtley, dated October, 
1949, describing the laborious printing process.

Fitzgerald’s poem is in the form of a dramatic monologue by Abel Tasman 
after he had escaped shipwreck on a Fijian reef in 1643. He weighs up 
the achievements and disappointments of his voyage, and speculates about 
future European settlement of the great landmass whose limits he had failed 
to discover.            $1000-1500    

46 FLEURIEU, Charles Pierre Claret, compte de. Discoveries of the French 
in 1768 and 1769, to the south-east of New Guinea, with the subsequent 
visits to the same lands by English navigators, who gave them new names. To 
which is prefixed, an historical abridgement of the voyages of the Spaniards 
in the same seas. London, 1791. Quarto, with 12 folding charts and plates; later 
half tree calf, bound without the half-title. A little foxing, a very good copy, with the 
bookplate of F.G. Coles.                      $1500-2000



[24]

Lot 47



[25]

47 FLINDERS, Matthew. A voyage to Terra Australis, undertaken for the 
purpose of completing the discovery of that vast continent, and prosecuted 
in the years 1801, 1802, and 1803. London, 1814. Two volumes large quarto, with 
9 steel-engraved views after William Westall, the half-titles present; and elephant folio 
atlas with 11 double-page and 5 full-page charts, 2 double-page plates of coastal views 
and 10 botanical plates after Ferdinand Bauer: in uniform half calf, spines with gilt 
ornaments, by Aquarius. Some offsetting from the plates in the text volumes, a few charts 
with small marginal defects.

A fine set, almost entirely uncut (the first chart slightly trimmed at the foot but 
with ample margin), and in its most desirable form, with the charts unfolded 
and all in their original issue of 1814.

The greatest Australian travel book. As well as recounting his epic 
circumnavigation of the continent, which finally established that it was a 
single landmass, Flinders provides a long introductory survey of earlier voyages 
in Australian waters, including Bligh’s second voyage, in 1791, on which he 
served as a midshipman; his own expeditions to Bass Strait and Western Port 
with Bass, in 1795-97; and his 1803 voyages in the Porpoise, wrecked on the 
Barrier Reef, and the Cumberland. His meticulous charts remained in use for 
the rest of the  century. $50,000-60,000  

 

48 [FLINDERS]. CLARKE, James Stanier. Naufragia, or historical memoirs 
of shipwrecks and of the providential deliverance of vessels. London, 1805-06. 
Two volumes duodecimo, the first volume with a frontispiece plate and a folding polar 
chart; bound without half-titles in contemporary calf, spines panelled with gilt ornaments 
(slightly worn, one label expertly replaced). 

Including, in the first volume, the fullest contemporary account of Flinders’s 
wreck on a Coral Sea reef in the Porpoise, in 1803. The plate, by William 
Westall, is a view of Wreck Island with tents erected. Very scarce. Ferguson 404; 
Wantrup 68.  $1500-2000  

 

49 [FLINDERS]. Interesting narrative of the loss of His Majesty’s armed 
vessels the Porpoise and Cato, of London, upon Wreck Reef, on the passage 
from New South Wales to China; interspersed with occasional remarks on New 
South Wales, its productions, inhabitants, &c. By an officer of the Porpoise. 
London, [circa 1808]. Octavo, pp. [24], with folding aquatint frontispiece (folds 
strengthened on the verso); old half roan. Some foxing.

Ferguson 474; Wantrup 69. Matthew Flinders was a passenger in the Porpoise; 
after she was lost on the reef he navigated her cutter more than 700 miles 
back to Port Jackson—a remarkable feat of seamanship—and arranged for the 
rescue of his shipmates. As Ferguson notes, the attribution of the narrative to 
‘an officer of the Porpoise’ is spurious.  $600-800



[26]

50 FORSTER, George. A voyage round the world, in His Majesty’s Sloop 
Resolution, commanded by Capt. James Cook, during the years 1772, 3, 4 and 
5. London, 1777. Two volumes quarto, with a large folding chart (offset as usual, short 
sealed stub tear), errata leaf at end of the first volume; contemporary diced russia neatly 
rebacked. Occasional foxing. Bookplates of F.G. Coles and Rodney Davidson.             
  $3000-4000

51 FORSTER, Johann Reinhold. History of the voyages and discoveries made 
in the north. London, 1786. Quarto, with 3 folding engraved maps; contemporary half 
mottled calf and marbled boards, red label, bound without the half-title. A little foxing, 
slight marginal worming in last few leaves. An attractive copy in a well-preserved binding 
of the period. 

First English edition of this comprehensive survey of discovery in the northern 
hemisphere from ancient times, by the naturalist on Cook’s second voyage: his 
assessment of Cook’s character in these pages is of particular interest given that, 
as Holmes says, there was no love lost between them.     $2000-3000          

Lot 52



[27]

52 FORSTER, W.T. The wreck of the ‘Maria’, or adventures of the New 
Guinea Prospecting Association. Sydney, 1872. Octavo, pp.44, with folding 
lithographed map (slightly foxed); original mustard title-wrappers in half calf. 

Rare firsthand account of this disastrous and ill-conceived voyage. Bound for 
Papua, where they intended to form a settlement and prospect for gold, the 
seventy-six adventurers in the Maria were shipwrecked on Bramble Reef, near 
Cardwell, north Queensland. Twenty-six lost their lives, a number of them at 
the hands of the Aborigines. The author was one of a fortunate group whose 
raft reached the coast near Gladys Inlet, where they were succoured by the 
Aborigines, of whom he gives an interesting account. $3500-4000   

53 FUNNELL, William. A voyage round the world, containing an account 
of Captain Dampier’s expedition in the South Seas in the years 1703 and 1704. 
London, 1707. Octavo, with 5 folding maps and 10 plates; contemporary panelled calf 
skilfully rebacked in style. A little browning of the text in places, a fine copy.                
  $3000-4000

54 GILES, Ernest. Australia twice traversed … a narrative compiled from the 
journals of five exploring expeditions into and through central South Australia 
and Western Australia from 1872 to 1876. London, 1889. Two volumes octavo, 
6 folding coloured maps, portrait and 20 plates; original pictorial cloth, gilt edges (front 
free endpaper of the first volume expertly replaced with matching paper). 

A very nice, bright set of the rare special issue with gilt edges.  $3000-4000

55 GOLD LICENCE. Printed licence to mine or dig for gold in Victoria, made out 
to Edward Aberdeen for a period of three months in 1853, at a cost of two pounds, and 
signed by Gold Fields Commissioner J.M. Clow: folded leaf, about 19 centimetres square. 
Some wear along the folds and light staining on the verso, but in good state.

An unusually well-preserved example of this scarce document; its high cost was 
of course one of the chief grievances of the miners before Eureka.   
  $1000-1500

56 GOULD, John and Elizabeth, del. & lith. Ptilonorhyncus holosericeus. 
[London, 1848]. Hand-coloured lithograph, 52 x 69 centimetres, original central fold; 
framed and glazed.

The Satin Bowerbird: a fine example of this spectacular double-page plate.   
  $3000-4000



[28]

57 GRANT, James. The narrative of a voyage of discovery performed in His 
Majesty’s vessel the Lady Nelson, of sixty tons burthen, with sliding keels, in the 
years 1800, 1801, and 1802, to New South Wales. London, 1803. Quarto, large 
folding plate of the sliding keels, folding chart hand-coloured in outline, coloured plate of 
a cockatoo and 5 other plates; uncut in tree calf, spine fully gilt with ship ornaments.

A fine, uncut copy, with the ‘List of encouragers’ leaf and the blank d4, in a very 
attractive Aquarius binding.  $8000-10,000

58 GRANT, James, Narrative of a voyage of discovery, another copy, in 
contemporary half calf, spine with gilt ship and anchor ornaments (joints repaired, marbled 
paper sides scuffed). The uncoloured plates slightly stained, but a very good, large copy, 
also complete with the ‘Encouragers’ leaf and its conjugate blank, in a quarter morocco 
folding box.  $5000-6000 

59 GREY, George. Journals of two expeditions of discovery in north-west 
and western Australia during the years 1837, 38, and 39. London, 1841. Two 
volumes octavo, 2 folding maps (linen-backed) and 22 lithographed plates, some coloured; 
contemporary calf with red and green labels (spines faded, a little scuffed). An excellent 
set, with very little of the foxing often found.  $1200-1500  

60 GREY, George, Journals of two expeditions, another set, in contemporary calf 
(a little rubbed and scraped). Some foxing on the plates, but less than is often the case, 
a very good set.  $1000-1200

  



[29]

Lot 57



[30]

61 GRIMSTONE, Mary Leman. Louisa Egerton, or Castle Herbert. A tale 
from real life. London, George Virtue, 1830. Three volumes octavo; bound with the 
half-titles in contemporary half calf. A little foxing, a few marginal stains, sealed tear in 
one leaf, but a very good set.

THE FIRST AUSTRALIAN NOVEL

Following the appearance of Morris Miller’s Australia’s first two novels, in 
1958, it was generally believed that this priority was indeed shared by his two 
candidates : Henry Savery’s Quintus Servinton, Hobart, 1830-31, and Mary 
Leman Grimstone’s Woman’s Love, London, 1832 (but written in Hobart during 
her residence of 1826-29, as she acknowledged). More recently, however, 
Michael Roe has suggested, in his ADB notice of Grimstone and elsewhere, 
that her Louisa Egerton, published in 1829-1830, may have precedence. ‘Have 
all the authorities erred’, he wondered, ‘in failing to acclaim Louisa as the first 
Austral-written novel?’

The copy of the three-volume edition which has now come to light provides 
the conclusive evidence which had hitherto been unnoticed because of its 
great rarity—with apparently no library holdings either in Australia or the 
UK. Roe had access only to the original printing, first issued in parts in 1829 
and then collected in volume form, without a preface, which Grimstone 
added to this revised and entirely reset edition. She states there that ‘the 
volumes were written at very distant intervals, and as they were thrown off 
(in the anxiety of proving the sincerity of my intention), were transmitted 
to England, and, without my knowledge, printed as they came to hand. On 
my late arrival from a remote country, with the completion of the task, and 
purposing to review the whole, I found that all opportunity of doing so was 
gone bye’. The preface is dated April, 1830, and the English Catalogue of Books 
records publication in May—some months before the appearance of the first 
volume of Quintus Servinton. 

Given the rarity of this edition, and the author's disappointment with the 
original printing, it seems quite possible that she underwrote the cost of the 
revised version, and that it was published in very small numbers (at twenty-
one shillings compared with twelve shillings for the first edition).

No copy on Trove and only a single copy on WorldCat (University of North 
Carolina); none added by COPAC, National Union Catalogue or Nineteenth-
Century Short Title Catalogue. Of the original printing Trove locates only 
the National Library and SLNSW copies; the international databases add 
a few more, including two in American libraries dated 1829, though the 
engraved illustrations are dated 1830: presumably the final part appeared in 
late 1829 but most copies issued in volume form had the later date.   
  $10,000-15,000



[31]

62 GRIMSTONE, Mary Leman. Cleone. A tale of married life. London, 
Effingham Wilson, 1834. Two volumes octavo; contemporary half calf. Marginal defect 
in one leaf, a very good set.

A prime association copy, inscribed at the head of the first title ‘Mrs Alex. 
Goldie, from her affectionate sister, the author’, who has also made a number 
of manuscript corrections. Mary’s sister Louisa arrived in Hobart in 1832 and 
married Goldie there in December of that year; he had returned to the island 
after a previous sojourn in the employment of the Van Diemen’s Land Company 
and the couple remained in Tasmania for another thirty years before retiring 
to Victoria. The bindings on this and the previous lot are matching, possibly 
indicating a common provenance.

Rare. No copy on Trove.   $4000-6000

Lot 61
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[33]

63 [GROVER, Harry. Blue Beard. Grand historical serio-comico-tragico-
ecstatico operetta. Melbourne, circa 1868]. Author’s manuscript on about 68 pages 
quarto; worn contemporary quarter calf. With, laid-in, printed programmes for Melbourne 
performances of the work in August and September 1878 and with, loosely enclosed, 
4 hand-coloured cartes-de-visite photographs of the cast members of (presumably) the first 
performance, at Beechworth, 1868, including Grover, as well as a CDV photograph of 
the playbill for that performance.

Unpublished. Grover was a regular contributor to Melbourne Punch and a well-
known amateur thespian. As is characteristic of such popular operettas of the 
period, the work is full of topical and local references. 

The programme for the performance in August 1878, at the Assembly Hall, 
St. Kilda, present here, records that it was preceded by some musical offerings 
including an unnamed song by a Miss Mitchell: this is very probably Nellie 
Mitchell, subsequently Nellie Melba, whose first concert appearances were in 
such Melbourne amateur performances whilst still in her teens. She was then 
seventeen.  $1000-1500

64 HARRIS, John, editor. Navigantium atque itinerantium bibliotheca. 
Or, a complete collection of voyages and travels … London, 1744-48. Two 
volumes thick folio, printed double column, with 22 maps, mostly folding or double-page, 
and 39 plates; later half morocco. A little foxing, map of Georgia with ragged outer 
margin, a very good set.

The second and preferable edition, much enlarged by John Campbell. Including 
accounts of the voyages of Tasman, Dampier and Pelsaert, as well as many other 
voyages to the Pacific and the East Indies; the maps including two world charts 
and most notably, Bowen’s ‘Complete map of the Southern Continent surveyed 
by Capt. Abel Tasman’, the first English map of New Holland.   
  $8000-10,000

65 HENRY, David, editor. An historical account of all the voyages round 
the world performed by English navigators … the whole faithfully extracted 
from the journals of the voyagers: Drake, Cavendish, Cowley, Dampier, Cooke, 
Rogers, Clipperton and Shelvocke, Anson, Byron, Wallis, Carteret and Cook. 
Together with that of Sydney Parkinson … and Mons. Bougainville. London, 
1773-74. Four volumes octavo, with 5 folding maps and 44 plates; contemporary calf 
(joints cracking). A little foxing and marginal staining.

Loosely enclosed is a leaf with a contemporary manuscript description of the 
New Zealanders, about 300 words, in the hand of the original owner of the 
set, D. Eyre, whose signature appears on each front endpaper. Hill Collection 
800, noting that the work ‘is especially important for its inclusion of the early 
circumnavigators who had not published their own accounts’.  $2000-3000



[34]

66 THE HISTORY OF NEW HOLLAND, from its discovery in 1616 to 
the present time. With a particular account of its inhabitants and a description 
of Botany Bay. London,1787. Octavo, with 2 folding maps coloured in outline (offset 
as usual, a few small tape repairs on versos); uncut in modern boards with label. A few 
marginal stamps. First edition.  $1500-2000

67 HUNTER, John. An historical journal of the transactions at Port Jackson 
and Norfolk Island, with discoveries which have been made since the publication 
of Phillip’s voyage. London,1793. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title, 5 maps 
(2 folding) and 10 plates; contemporary mottled calf rebacked, spine panelled with gilt 
ship ornaments. A very good, large copy, with the date on the title intact. First edition.        
  $3000-4000 

68 JEFFREYS, Charles. Van Dieman’s Land. Geographical and descriptive 
delineations of the island of Van Dieman’s Land. London, 1820. Octavo; uncut in 
original boards neatly rebacked in cloth. A little foxing, a few leaves roughly opened.

Very scarce. The first separately published work on Van Diemen’s Land.   
  $2000-3000

69 JOHNSON, Rev. Richard, Chaplain to the Colonies. An address to the 
inhabitants of the colonies established in New South Wales and Norfolk Island. 
Written in the year 1792. London, Printed for the author, 1794. Duodecimo; 
quarter calf. Slight foxing, a fine copy.

Very rare. The first book written for an Australian audience, by the chaplain 
to the First Fleet and first clergyman in the colony. His address reflects his 
compassion for the ‘unhappy prisoners and convicts’ and his concern at the 
moral degradation he has witnessed, on the part both of the convicts and their 
military overseers, in the first years of the settlement. In closing, he urges the 
new inhabitants to set an a example for the sake of the ‘poor unenlightened 
savages who daily visit us, and who reside amongst us’.  $15,000-20,0000



[35]

70 [JOHNSTONE, O’SHANESSY & CO. LTD., photographers. Centennial 
International Exhibition. Melbourne, 1888]. Large oblong folio, with 67 albumen 
prints mounted on thick card with gilt captions, including 24 portraits, various sizes up 
to 32 x 52 centimetres; contemporary red morocco with elaborate gilt borders (wearing, 
rebacked and recornered with new endpapers, a few mount hinges strengthened). Some 
minor stains. 

The Premier of Victoria’s copy, lettered on the front board ‘Presented to the 
Hon. Duncan Gillies … by the Executive Commissioners for the Centennial 
International Exhibition’.

Rare. A splendid record of this mighty exhibition, the views of the national and 
colonial courts preceded by a portrait gallery of the governors of the Australian 
colonies and of the executive commissioners, and including 3 mammoth prints: 
of the Governor of Victoria, Sir Henry Loch, the President of the Commission, 
Sir James MacBain, and the closing ceremony.  $4000-5000

Lot 69



[36]

71 JUKES, Joseph Beete. Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly, 
commanded by Captain F.P. Blackwood, R.N., in Torres Strait, New Guinea, and 
other islands of the eastern archipelago during the years 1842-46. London,1847. 
Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved maps and 19 engraved or lithographed plates; original 
cloth (spines faded). Some foxing on the plates as usual, a very good set. $2000-2500            

72 KENDALL, Henry. The glen of the white man’s grave. [Sydney,1865]. 
Octavo, drop title, pp.8; unsewn as issued. Slight marginal defect, central vertical crease 
from having been folded for posting. Cloth box.

Inscribed by the poet to the New South Wales politician and literary patron, 
Thomas Holt; with a separate autograph note from Kendall to Holt, about 
40 words, stating that ‘the accompanying tale of the bush is founded on a subject 
given to me by your son [Frederick]’, and enclosing the younger Holt’s original 
pencilled note to him outlining the proposed subject.

A great rarity. McLaren, Henry Kendall, a comprehensive bibliography, item 9, 
locating only the Mitchell Library copy, which is also the only copy recorded 
on Trove.  $3000-4000    

73 KING, Phillip Parker. Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and western 
coasts of Australia performed between the years 1818 and 1822. London,1827. 
Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved charts, 12 aquatint plates, folding engraved plate and 
woodcuts in the text, 2 errata slips, with the half- titles; uncut in original boards with later 
backstrips (head of first volume deficient) mounting the chipped original labels, new endpapers, 
in folding quarter calf boxes. Some light foxing, a very good, uncut set. $ 1500-2000

74 KING, Phillip Parker, Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and 
western coasts of Australia, another set, in nineteenth-century half calf, bound without 
the half-titles. A few small adhesive paper repairs to the first map.  $1500-2000

75 KIPPIS, Andrew. The life of Captain James Cook. London, 1788. Quarto, 
with a frontispiece portrait; contemporary tree calf rebacked mounting the fully gilt spine 
(with slight defects). 

A good, large copy of the first edition, with the half-title.  $1000-1500

76 KREFFT, Gerard. The mammals of Australia. Illustrated by Mrs Harriett 
Scott and Mrs Helena Forde. Sydney, 1871. Large folio, with 16 lithographed plates; 
original cloth-backed stiff printed wrappers (creased and rubbed). Title lightly dust-soiled. 

Inscribed at the head of the title ‘S. Roche Lynch from William Cocks, 
Wentworth Parsonage, Junction of the Murray and Darling, Australia, July 
20th, 1872’.  $2000-2500 



[37]

77 KREFFT, Gerard. The snakes of Australia: an illustrated and descriptive 
catalogue of all known species. Sydney, 1869. Quarto, with 12 lithographed plates 
(9 hand-coloured, some finished with gum arabic); original cloth-backed printed boards 
(recased, a little stained).  $1500-2000

 

78 LABILLARDIÈRE, Jacques J. H. de. Relation du voyage a la recherché 
de La Pérouse … pendant les années 1791, 1792, [1793 and 1794]. Paris, Jansen 
[1800] and Shoell, 1811. Two volumes octavo, with half-titles, and folio atlas with 
engraved title, large folding map and 43 engraved plates; the text in contemporary half 
mottled calf with red and green labels, the atlas in later half calf. Single stamp in each text 
volume and paper labels on spines, a few gatherings browned; the atlas with stamps of the 
Admiralty Library on title and on the verso of last plate. 

A good set, despite the stamps; the Schoell issue of the atlas not in Ferguson.   
  $2500-3000

79 LABILLARDIÈRE, Jacques J.H. de. Voyage in search of La Perouse 
… during the years 1791, 1792, 1793 and 1794. London, Stockdale, 1800. 
Two volumes octavo, large folding chart and 45 plates; uncut in original boards, spine 
skilfully repapered retaining the original printed labels. One signature towards the end of 
the second volume foxed, as in other copies we have seen, an attractive pair.   
  $2000-2500

80 LECONTE, François. Mémoirés pittoresques d’un officier de marine. 
Brest, Le Pontois, 1851. Two volumes octavo; contemporary half plum calf (spines 
faded, small blue paper press label of early owner at foot of spines) retaining the half-titles. 
Slight foxing, a very good set. 

Rare. In 1845 Leconte was appointed commandant of the French naval station at 
Akaroa, New Zealand, and much of the second volume of his memoir concerns 
his voyage through the South Pacific in the corvette La Seine to take up this 
posting. As well as an account of the Akaroa settlement, he includes extensive 
notices of Tahiti, Tonga and New Caledonia, with some shrewd commentary 
on missionary activities. In 1846 La Seine was wrecked on the New Caledonian 
coast; a rescue ship, The Arabian, was sent from Sydney, whither most of the 
personnel were taken. A chapter is devoted to their month-long stay in Sydney, 
where they were treated as distinguished guests. 

Not in Ferguson, Bagnall or Hill Collection; O’Reilly-Reitman 1097, noting 
that its rarity can be largely explained by the fact that the publisher, Pontois, 
went bankrupt shortly afterwards and that the remaining copies were burnt.   
  $4000-5000

http://www.abebooks.com/servlet/SearchResults?an=Leconte%2C+Francois&cm_sp=det-_-bdp-_-author


[38]

81 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig. Journal of an overland expedition in Australia 
from Moreton Bay to Port Essington, a distance of upwards of 3000 miles, 
during the years 1844-45. London, 1847. Octavo, with 7 mezzotint plates and 
a 3-sheet map, hand-coloured in outline, in separate folder with ribbon ties; original 
matching cloth . A few small stampings of sealing wax along the top edge of the reverse 
of the maps. Folding cloth box. A fine copy.

Rare with the map, and especially so in fine original cloth.  $14,000-16,000

82 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig. Autograph letter signed, to Mr. Perkins, 1 November 
1846: one page, oblong octavo, 14 x 20 cm, old folds.

Writing from Dundee, near Glen Innes in northern New South Wales, to 
a station owner about a hundred miles south at Salisbury Plains, Leichhardt 
requests that he ‘Deliver to John Marlow, Esq. the bay horse branded ii on the 
rear shoulder; which I left at the station in consequence of its being staked 
and unable to travel’. The explorer was then preparing for his second overland 
expedition, which set off from the Darling Downs in the following month. 
Leichhardt letters are rarely offered for sale.  $1500-2000

Lot 81



[39]

83 LEWIN, John William. A natural history of the lepidopterous insects 
of New South Wales, collected, engraved and faithfully painted after nature. 
London, 1822 (plates watermarked 1825, text 1821). Quarto, with 19 hand-
coloured engraved plates of butterflies and moths; original half red roan with large printed 
label on front board (spine chipped at head and foot, boards and label a bit stained). Some 
light offsetting from plates to text as usual, but internally very good. W. Baldwin Spencer’s 
copy with his familiar pencilled initials.

Second edition, printed from Lewin’s origínal copperplates dated 1803 and 1804 
‘at New South Wales’; the frontispiece now added. These delicate engravings are 
the earliest produced in the colony.  $8000-10,000          

Lot 83



[40]

84 LINDSAY, Lionel. A book of woodcuts. Sydney, Art in Australia, 1922. 
Large octavo, with 20 tipped–in woodcuts, the first hand-coloured and signed, with 
tipped-in woodcut tailpiece to the foreword; original hessian boards with printed label. 
Edition limited to 35 signed and numbered copies hand-printed by Perce Green, the 
woodcuts printed by the artist. Fine.  $2000-2500                           

85 LINDSAY, Lionel. Twenty-one woodcuts. Sydney, Meryon Press, 1924. 
Large octavo, the woodcuts tipped-in; original quarter vellum, coloured woodcut label 
on the front board, in card box (wearing slightly at corners) with woodcut label as 
published. A fine copy of the special issue of 40 signed and numbered copies on jap 
vellum, both text and woodcuts printed by the artist.  $2500- 3000     

86 LINDSAY. Norman. The magic pudding. Being the adventures of Bunyip 
Bluegum and his friends Bill Barnacle & Sam Sawnoff. Sydney, [1918]. Quarto, 
additional coloured title, illustrations throughout by the author; original cloth-backed 
boards in pictorial dustjacket. 

First edition, second issue with plain endpapers, a fine copy in an excellent 
pictorial dustjacket (with a couple of slight and unobtrusive mends to backstrip). 
Very scarce in this condition.  $2000-3000 

Lot 85



[41]

87 LINDSAY, Norman Two hundred etchings. Sydney, [1973]. Two volumes 
large folio, with 200 plates; original quarter leather and gilt-decorated cloth. Edition 
limited to 200 numbered copies signed by the artist’s daughter, Jane Lindsay. Some slight 
edge foxing.   $1000-1500   

88 THE LONE HAND. Sydney, May 1907- August 1915. Volume 1 number 
1-volume 13 number 79, and New Series, volume 1 number 1-volume 5 
number 8; large octavo and large quarto, profusely illustrated; volumes 1-4 in half calf 
retaining all of the pictorial wrappers, the balance in the wrappers as issued (these with 
some minor wear, but generally in very good state).

The first 100 numbers of this famous monthly, perhaps now most prized for the 
illustrations and stories of Norman Lindsay, who contributed to almost every 
issue until 1916. Among the many other artists of note were D. H. Souter, 
Ruby and Lionel Lindsay, May Gibbs and Ida Rentoul; and the writers included 
Henry Lawson, A.B. Paterson, Mary Gilmore, Edward Dyson, Hugh McCrae 
and Katherine Mansfield. Publication ceased in February 1921.  $3500-4500

89 LOYAU, George E. The Gawler handbook. A record of the rise and 
progress of that important town; to which are added memoirs of McKinlay 
the explorer and Dr Nott. Adelaide,1880. Octavo, with 17 mounted photographic 
plates, including frontispiece portrait of McKinlay, and 6 wood-engraved plates of farm 
machinery; original cloth (slightly flecked) with neat cloth label added to the unlettered 
spine. Bookplate of Charles Glover and blind stamp on endpaper of T.M.Ramsay.   
  $1500-2000                

90 LOYAU, George E. The personal adventures … written by himself. Being 
an account of the author’s experiences and remarkable adventures in Australia 
during the last thirty years. [Adelaide, 1883]. Octavo, pp. [ii], 105, 106-126 
(advertisements),[ii]; binder’s cloth with leather spine label, retaining the original pictorial 
wrappers. 

Very uncommon memoir of bush life and journalism in the eastern colonies and 
South Australia, including an extended account of a shipwreck on a Queensland 
reef.   $800-1000   

91 [MACARTHUR, John]. Manuscript indenture authorizing the transfer of land 
to Macarthur from Patrick Campbell, master mariner of Limehouse, Sydney, 24 August 
1799: on rectos of three leaves large folio, 43 x 38 centimetres, with two paper seals (one 
slightly defective), folded to legal docket size and tied with ribbon. Signed by Macarthur, by 
Campbell’s agent Captain William Raven, master of the ship Buffalo, and by 3 witnesses.

Adding 130 acres at Wheeler’s Farm, near Parramatta, to Macarthur’s holdings: 
a notable early colonial document, in excellent state.   $4000-5000 



[42]

92 [McCOY, Frederick. Prodromus of the zoology of Victoria. Melbourne, 
1890s]. Collection of 53 unpublished plates from the projected continuation of this work, 
coloured lithographs, each about 21 x 14 centimetres, most printed as pairs on one sheet, 
numbered between 201 and 280, in fine state, in folding cloth box. 

McCoy’s Prodromus, one of the most ambitious colonial works on natural history, 
was published serially from 1878; by 1890 it had reached 20 parts, with a total 
of 200 plates, but publication was suspended as the depression of the 1890s set 
in. McCoy continued to work on the project, however, and Museum Victoria 
informs us that they hold 84 unpublished plates, some of which only reached 
proof stage.

Practically unknown on the market, these plates include many striking images, 
with delicate colour printing; most depict fish and other marine creatures, but 
there are also several of reptiles.  $3000-4000

Lot 92



[43]

93 McDONALD, D., photographer and publisher. The cabinet album of Australian 
views. First series. Melbourne views. Melbourne, 1866. Oblong quarto, 24 mounted 
albumen prints, with accompanying letterpress; original half morocco, gilt edges. 

All published and rare. W. Baldwin Spencer’s copy, with his characteristic 
pencilled initials on the blank prelim.  $3000-4000 

94 MACDONALD, John G. Journal … on an expedition from Port Denison 
to the Gulf of Carpentaria and back. Brisbane, 1865. Duodecimo, pp. [ii],iv, 5-60, 
engraved frontispiece portrait, large folding map segmented and laid down on linen as issued, 
erratum slip; the superior issue in half dark purple calf with leather label on the front board. 
Inscribed by the explorer on the front endpaper to the Queensland pastoralist Arthur Cook.

A superlative copy.  $8000-10,000  

95 MACDONALD, John G. Journal … on an expedition from Port Denison 
to the Gulf of Carpentaria and back, another copy, in original cloth-backed printed 
boards (front free endpaper excised), complete with erratum slip, in folding quarter calf box. 
Some foxing as usual, short sealed stub tears in the map.  $2500-3000        

Lot 94



[44]

96 MACGILLIVRAY, John. Narrative of the voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake, 
commanded by the late Captain Owen Stanley … during the years 1846-50, 
including discoveries and surveys in New Guinea, the Louisiade Archipelago, 
etc. To which is added the account of Mr E. B. Kennedy’s expedition for the 
exploration of Cape York Peninsula. London,1852. Two volumes octavo, folding 
engraved map, 13 lithographed plates (some tinted), after T.H. Huxley and others; 
nineteenth-century green morocco-grain cloth with red leather spine labels. Slight foxing, 
a very good set. Scarce.  $3000-4000      

97 [McNAMARA, VC]. Walking-stick fashioned from an aeroplane propeller, 
mahogany and maple capped with a brass ferrule, with metal plaque lettered ‘Presented to 
Lt. F.H. McNamara VC, No.67 Squad RFC’. In excellent state. 

A delightful memento of a celebrated exploit, which earned McNamara the only 
VC awarded to an Australian airman in the First World War. (The 67th Squadron 
Royal Flying Corps was in fact the No.1 Squadron, Australian Flying Corps). 

In March 1917, McNamara was flying his biplane on a bombing mission 
over Gaza when a shell he dropped exploded prematurely, severely injuring 
his leg and damaging the plane. He turned to head back to base but then 
spotted one of his fellow pilots on the ground after a forced landing, with the 
Turkish cavalry rapidly advancing. He went down to collect him and the two 
attempted to escape in McNamara’s one-seater, with the passenger, Captain 
D.S. Rutherford, standing on the wing. This caused the plane to tilt, however, 
and it nosed into a gully. Fortunately the pair were uninjured and McNamara 
managed to hobble across to his companion’s plane, though they were now 
under heavy fire; Rutherford swung the propeller and the engine miraculously 
kicked into life at the first attempt, allowing them to take off with the Turks 
only 100 metres away. McNamara had by now lost a great deal of blood and 
passed out once he had made it back. As a result of his injuries he was invalided 
back to Australia, where he received a hero’s welcome. He remained in the 
Australian air force, rising to the rank of air vice-marshal. For the rest of his life 
he walked with a cane –so this was a very fitting gift, probably commissioned 
by his fellow officers in recognition of the honour he had brought to their 
squadron. A painting of his famous exploit, by Septimus Power, is held by the 
Australian War Memorial. Offered with a copy of McNamara, VC, by Chris 
Coulthard-Clark, Canberra, 1997. $4000-5000      

98 [MANUSCRIPTS. The Book Nook Miscellany. Geelong and Melbourne, 
1932-35. The full set of thirteen numbers, quarto (the last issue octavo); in original 
stiffened wrappers. The second number a little foxed but inscribed by the young editor, 
Harry Tatlock Miller, to ‘Mother and Father’ and complete with the duplicate example of 
the Margaret Preston woodcut, ‘Banksia’, loosely enclosed as issued. A very good set.

Including original woodcuts or wood-engravings by Margaret Preston, Ethel 
Spowers, Evelyn Syme and others, and original linocuts by Eric Thake, Dorrit 
Black and Christian Waller, amongst others. $1200-1500



[45]

99 [MARRA, John]. Journal of the Resolution’s voyage in 1772, 1773, 
1774, and 1775, on discovery to the southern hemisphere … Also a journal 
of the Adventure’s voyage, in the years 1772, 1773 and 1774. London,1775. 
Octavo, folding chart and 5 plates; largely uncut in later marbled wrappers, folding cloth 
box. A little foxing, slight marginal stain on a few leaves, a nice, fresh copy.

Preceding Cook’s official volumes by some eighteen months, this was the first 
published book to give an eye-witness account of the Antarctic regions.  
  $6000-8000

Lot 99



[46]

100 MARSH. S. H. The traveller’s return. Song, with an accompaniment for 
the harp or pianoforte, composed on the occasion of Dr. Leichhardt’s return to 
Sydney. London, [1847]. Folio, pp.[ii], 10 of printed music; disbound. Title foxed, some 
marginal staining.

A rare musical tribute to the explorer by his friend Samuel Marsh, with words 
by the Sydney journalist Edward Silvester. 

‘ On the 25th of March, 1846, the city of Sydney was electrified at the sudden 
apparition of Dr Leichhardt and his party … having accomplished the grand 
object of their expedition and thereby achieved, with the scantiest means, and with 
consummate ability, an exploit scarcely paralleled in the annals of geographical 
discovery’—John Dunmore Lang, cited on the title-page.      $800-1000

101 MAY, E.C., lithographer. Suite of tinted lithographs after S.T.Gill and George 
Hamilton, [Adelaide, circa 1890].The set of 10 plates, each about 15 x 21 centimetres 
with arched top and titled within the plate; loose as issued.

Scarce series of scenes in the bush and at the diggings. $800-1000 

102 MELBOURNE HARBOR TRUST. Report for the year 1877 [-35]. 
Melbourne, 1878-1936. 57 volumes in 16, small folio, totalling above 6000 pages, 
with plates and plans, including large folding coloured plans of the harbour; nearly all in 
contemporary roan (seven volumes bound as two in cloth retaining the printed wrappers). 
Some slight wear, generally in excellent condition.

A rare series, from the first report to the fifty-ninth, lacking only the reports 
for 1896 and 1911; most volumes bound for the long-serving chairman of the 
Trust, G.F. Holden, with his name gilt-lettered on the front boards.  
  $2000-2500  

103 MIDDLETON, Charles. A new and complete system of geography. 
London, 1777-78. Two volumes folio, printed double column, with 21 maps (some 
folding) and 99 plates; contemporary calf well rebacked retaining the original labels. The 
folding map of Europe a bit creased and with small repairs, 2 maps shaved, affecting only 
the border, some slight marginal worming on a few leaves, but a very good set of a work 
often seen in mediocre condition.

Including 2 folding world maps and an illustrated account of Cook’s first two 
voyages. $1000-1500



[47]

104 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone. Ninety figures shewing all the motions 
in the manual and platoon exercises and the different firings according to His 
Majesty’s regulations, drawn from life. London, 1825. Octavo, with 27 lithographed 
plates; contemporary quarter roan (worn). 

The rare first edition of Mitchell’s first book. Trove locates only the SLNSW 
and SLV copies. $1500-2000

105 MITCHELL,Thomas Livingstone. Three expeditions into the interior of 
eastern Australia. With descriptions of the recently explored region of Australia 
Felix and of the present colony of New South Wales. Second edition, carefully 
revised. London, 1838. Two volumes octavo, large folding coloured engraved map (with 
slight sealed stub tears), 2 other engraved maps (one coloured) and 49 lithographed plates, 
some coloured; contemporary half calf with red and green labels. Some light foxing on the 
plates, an attractive set in well-preserved period bindings. $1500-2000

106 NICOL,John. The life and adventures of John Nicol, mariner. 
Edinburgh,1822. Duodecimo, with a portrait; a large copy in modern speckled calf. 

First edition. Very scarce narrative of voyages in the Pacific, including that of the 
Queen Charlotte under Captain Portlock in 1785-88, calling in Hawaii, and the 
Second Fleet voyage of the Lady Juliana to New South Wales in 1790, carrying 245 
female convicts, one of whom bore Nicol a child. Ferguson 875; Forbes 556.  
  $1000-1500

107 NORTON, John, photographer. Photographs of Geelong & Western 
District, 1877 [cover title, Geelong, 1877]. Portfolio with 11 albumen prints, each 18 
x 26 centimetres, mounted on card as issued with gilt borders and captions; original half 
roan and purple moiré cloth (slightly worn, ribbon ties broken). Some oxidization, a few 
plates a little foxed.

A rare album: unrecorded on Trove, though some of the prints are held by SLV.  
  $1500-2000



[48]

Lot 108



[49]

108 OLSEN, John. Spring in the valley. Sydney, Port Jackson Press, 1978. Suite 
of 17 etchings, various sizes, each signed by the artist and annotated A/P, with title sheet, 
in pictorial card box. Edition limited to 50 copies, this being an additional set of artist’s 
proofs. Fine.

Rare suite of coloured etchings recording the approach of spring in the 
Angophora Valley, near Olsen’s home in Dural, on the outskirts of Sydney.        
  $8000-10,000

109 OXLEY, John. Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New South 
Wales. London, 1820. Quarto, 3 folding engraved maps, folding etched plate. 5 aquatint 
plates (2 hand-coloured ) and 2 folding tables; uncut in original boards well rebacked in 
cloth with printed label. Some light foxing. A fine, uncut copy, rare in this condition.      
  $6000-8000

110 OXLEY, John, Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New 
South Wales, another copy, in contemporary calf neatly rebacked mounting the original 
fully gilt spine with green label, blind-stamped armorial crest on the sides. Bookplates of 
F.G. Coles and Rodney Davidson. A very good, clean copy. $3500-4500

111 PAPERS RELATING TO A FEDERAL UNION OF THE 
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES. Melbourne, [1862]. Octavo, pp. 60, [ii]; 
contemporary red straight-grained morocco, sides with gilt foliate borders and corner-pieces, 
gilt edges. A splendid copy. 

Ferguson 13733:  ‘These papers … are of great importance on the growth of the 
Federal idea.’ $1000-1500



[50]

112 PARKINSON, Sydney. A journal of a voyage to the South Seas in His 
Majesty’s Ship the Endeavour. London, 1784. Large quarto, portrait, double-page 
map of the western and eastern hemispheres, map of New Zealand and 26 plates, 
errata leaf; modern quarter calf. Lightly browned, some foxing on a few of the plates, old 
inscription at head of title (partly erased). Bookplate of Rodney Davidson.

The scarce second edition, comprising the first edition sheets together with 
substantial additional text and a world map. $6000-8000

Lot 112



[51]

113 PHILLIP, Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, with 
an account of the settlement of Port Jackson & Norfolk Island. London, 
1789. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title with vignette, 6 folding charts and 
47 plates; uncut in half calf, spine fully gilt. A little marginal staining on a few 
plates, three sealed tears in the text, a very good, uncut copy in a handsome binding 
by Aquarius. First edition. $4000-5000  

114 PHILLIP, Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, another 
copy of the first edition, in half red morocco, spine panelled with gilt ship ornaments. A few 
small repaired tears. $2500-3000

115 PHILLIP, Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, with an 
account of the establishment of the colonies of Port Jackson and Norfolk Island. 
London,1790. Thick octavo, engraved title with medallion illustration, portrait, 3 folding 
maps (one coloured in outline) and 16 plates, most folding, folding table; nineteenth-
century half calf. Two plates torn, ‘Sketch of Sydney Cove’ with short stub tear.

First octavo edition, the rare issue with an appendix comprising an abridged 
printing of Stockdale’s 1787 History of New Holland, with folding hand-coloured 
chart. Ferguson 92 (prelims miscollated). $1200-1500

116 THE POLITICIAN’S DICTIONARY: or, a summary of political 
knowledge. London,1775. Two volumes octavo; uncut in original boards (a bit stained, 
backstrip of the first volume deficient). Occasional marginal staining, one gathering more 
affected, but in good original condition, uncut and unpressed.

Rare. Including a long and interesting article on the Southern Continent 
(volume 2, pp. 227-61), with a proposal for settlement of Van Diemen’s Land.        
  $1500-2000      

117 PORT PHILLIP ASSOCIATION. Manuscript ‘List of deeds and documents 
relating to the Port Philip [sic] Association’, drawn up when they were transferred 
from the Hobart solicitor David Pitcairn to the Association’s banker, Charles Swanston: 
4 pages folio, signed by Swanston at Hobart on 4 May 1849. 

Including the two ‘conveyances from the natives to John Batman, dated 6th 
June 1835’; the original agreement between the members of the Association, 
dated 29 June 1835; and 26 other documents. $2000-3000



[52]

118 ROWAN, Ellis. Wild flowers. Facsimiles of water colors. New York, [1899]. 
Folio, with 12 full-page chromolithographed plates; original quarter cloth and decorated 
boards (marked).  

Fine internally. Rare. $1000-1500

 

119 RUSSELL, Edmund. N., del. Bark Catalpa, of New Bedford, 202 tons 
register, Captain George S. Anthony. Boston, 1876. Hand-coloured lithograph, 
27 x 43 centimetres with detailed caption below; tipped to mount. Slight sealed tear at 
bottom edge, touching only one letter of the caption (repaired with paper on verso). 

Rare and dramatic depiction of the escape of the Fenians from Fremantle 
Gaol. The Catalpa is shown fully rigged, off Rockingham, south of Fremantle, 
with the Fenians in the ship’s rowboat making for the side and the police boat 
bearing down. $4000-5000      

 

120 SAINSON, LOUIS de, del. Habitation de pêcheurs de phoques au Port 
Western (Nouvelle Hollande). [Paris, 1833]. Lithographed plate, 23 x 32 centimetres; 
tipped to mount.

Sealers in Western Port: the first printed view of Victoria, from Dumont 
d’Urville, Voyage de la corvette l’Astrolabe. $800-1000      

 

121 SEMPLE LISLE, Major James George. The life of Major J.G. Semple Lisle, 
containing a faithful narrative of his alternative vicissitudes of splendour and 
misfortune. Written by himself. London, 1799. Octavo, with a portrait frontispiece; 
contemporary half red roan. 

Including an important account of a mutiny aboard a convict transport. ‘Semple 
was convicted of theft and embarked on the store ship Lady Shore for Botany 
Bay in 1797. As the ship approached Rio de Janeiro, the soldiers on board 
from the New South Wales Corps took over the ship and put the officers (led 
by Ensign Minchin), members of the crew, and others including Semple off 
the ship in a boat. The boat succeeded in reaching Rio de Janeiro and Semple 
returned to England but was arrested and placed in Bridewell Prison, where 
he wrote this account of his life. He describes the soldiers as a “mixture of 
foreigners and criminals, enlisted from jails, and induced to enter for fear of 
worse consquences”. Semple was transported a second time and died during 
the voyage.’ – Walsh and Hooton, Australian autobiographical narratives. 

With an autograph letter signed by Semple Lisle, to an unnamed recipient, 
no place (Great Britain), 9 July 1814; octavo, pp. 2 and integral blank. A fine 
begging letter: ‘After lengthy calamities, produced I admit by early faults and 
follies [I am] a man crushed by imprudence’. $1000-1500



[53]

Lot 123

122 [SEMPLE LISLE]. The trial of James George Semple, 
commonly called Major Semple, for stealing a post-chaise; who was 
tried in the Old Bailey, on Friday the 2nd of September, 1786, and 
convicted; with the arguments of counsel. Price sixpence. London, 
1786. Quarto, [20 pages double column numbered 1009-1028]; uncut as 
issued (stitching broken). A little dusty but in excellent, original state.

Rare. Sessions Paper Number VII, Part II, separately issued. Semple 
was sentenced to be ‘transported for seven years, beyond the seas’. 
He was released, however, on condition he left the country.  
  $800-1000         

123 SHILLIBEER, Lieut. John. A narrative of the Briton’s voyage 
to Pitcairn’s Island. Taunton,1817. Octavo, 12 plates etched by the 
author (one in sepia, 2 folding); uncut in original boards with printed label, 
in folding cloth box. A few leaves a little carelessly opened.

A fine copy of the rare original edition. $4000-5000  

124 SMITH, Isaac. Autograph letter, signed, Clapham, 13 November 
1821, to J.D. Blake, London: one page quarto and integral leaf with 
address panel. 

A letter concerning Captain Cook’s widow Elizabeth, in the 
hand of the first man to set foot on land at Botany Bay with 
Cook’s first expedition, on 29 April 1770. Smith was Elizabeth’s 
cousin, and after Cook’s death helped look after her, staying the 
winter months at her home in Clapham. He writes from there 
that ‘I intended on calling on you this morning, had not the thick 
fogg prevented my journey to town to thank you for a fine hare 
you sent last Wednesday to Mrs. Cook & she desires me to return 
her thanks…’ Smith became a Captain in about 1790, and retired 
as a Rear-Admiral. 

With an autograph letter, signed, by Lieutenant-Colonel Molesworth 
Phillips, the officer who shot the Hawaiian who killed Captain Cook: 
London, undated, one page octavo, laid down. 

Phillips is represented in Webber’s famous depiction of the death 
of Cook. $5000-6000

125 STOKES, John Lort. Discoveries in Australia; with an account of the 
coasts and rivers explored and surveyed during the voyage of H.M.S. Beagle, 
in the years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43. London, 1846. Two volumes thick octavo, 
8 folding engraved maps and 26 engraved or lithographed plates, errata leaf; contemporary 
calf neatly rebacked. A little staining.                             $2500-3000



[54]

126 STUART, John McDouall. Explorations in Australia. The journals … 
during the years 1858, 1859, 1860, 1861 & 1862. Edited by William Hardman. 
London, 1864. Thick octavo, frontispiece portrait(mounted photograph), large folding 
map and one other map, both hand-coloured, and 12 wood-engraved plates; contemporary 
half calf (corners scraped), spine gilt-decorated. Some foxing on the plates and large map, 
but an attractive copy, with the pencilled signature of David Attenborough, dated 1962. 

First edition, scarce in good condition.  $800-1000

127 STURT, Charles. Narrative of an expedition into central Australia … 
during the years 1844, 5 and 6. London, 1849. Two volumes octavo, folding engraved 
map, 10 engraved plates and 6 hand-coloured or tinted lithographed plates; with large 
folding lithographed map, hand-coloured, in separate uniform folder: original cloth 
(rebacked mounting the original spines, the large map linen-backed, with a small blemish 
at left edge). Some foxing. 

Rare with the large map.  $3500-4500

128 STURT, Charles, Narrative of an expedition into central Australia, 
another set, without the separate map as usual, in original cloth (endpapers of the 
second volume renewed). A little foxed, a few slight marginal blemishes, a very good set 
in the primary binding. $1500-2000

129 STURT, Charles. Two expeditions into the interior of southern Australia, 
during the years 1828, 1829, 1830 and 1831. London, 1833. Two volumes octavo, 
large folding engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, and one other engraved map, 
13 lithographed plates (4 coloured), with the half-titles; later half calf. A little foxing, 
short repaired stub tear in the folding map, contemporary name at head of first title.

First edition, a very good set, largely uncut.  $800-1000

130 TENCH,  Watkin. A complete account of the settlement at Port Jackson, 
in New South Wales, including an accurate description of the situation of the 
colony; of the natives; and of its natural productions. London, 1793. Quarto, 
with a folding engraved map; half calf, spine fully gilt, by Aquarius. Slight foxing, an 
attractive copy.  $6000-8000        



[55]

Lot 131

131 TENISON-WOODS, Julian. The fish and fisheries of New South Wales. 
Sydney,1883. Large octavo, with 46 hand-coloured plates, including a few of crustaceans; 
original half dark purple morocco (a little scuffed), red edges, in a fine quarter morocco 
folding felt-lined box. Occasional foxing, slightly affecting a few plates. Bookplate of 
(Sir) Adrian Knox, Chief Justice of Australia from 1919 to 1930, book collector and 
fisherman.

The very rare issue with delicately hand-coloured plates, which are on thicker 
paper than the standard uncoloured issue. Unrecorded by Ferguson, or Dunn, 
Angling in Australia or Findlay, Australian fishing books; not on Trove, though the 
Mitchell Library holds a copy, which was reprinted in facsimile, Canberra, 1995.             
  $3000-4000               

132 TENISON WOODS, Julian. A history of the discovery and exploration 
of Australia. London, 1865. Two volumes octavo, with large folding map and one other 
map; contemporary half calf, spine gilt-decorated, with red and olive labels, bound without 
the half-titles.

A fine, clean set in attractive period bindings. $800-1000



[56]

Lot 133



[57]

133 [TRANSPORTATION]. Group of 4 British Acts of Parliament. London, 
1784-87: small folio, pp. [12] + [16] +[10] + [8]; together in half morocco.

Including the foundation document for the British settlement of 
Australia 

Rare documents enacting the re-introduction of transportation of convicts, as 
follows :

An Act to authorise the removal of prisoners in certain cases and to amend the 
laws respecting the transportation of offenders … 1784.

Documenting the overcrowding in British gaols and recommending that 
dangerous persons be removed to ships or hulks on the Thames, or elsewhere. 
Not in Ferguson.

An Act for the effectual transportation of felons and other offenders …1784.

Re-establishing the system of transportation of felons across the seas. Ferguson 3.

An Act for the more effectual transportation of felons and other offenders in 
that part of Great Britain called Scotland. … 1785. 

Authorising the extension to Scotland of the previous Act. Not in Ferguson.

An Act to enable His Majesty to establish a court of criminal judicature on the 
eastern coast of New South Wales and the parts adjacent. 1787. 

Authorising the establishment of a penal colony in New South Wales, and setting 
out the form it is to take, the appointment of a Governor and other offices of 
the Crown, the establishment of a criminal court and the use of convict labour. 
Ferguson 22.  $8000-10,000         

134 TUCKEY, J. H. An account of a voyage to establish a colony at Port 
Philip in Bass’s Strait, on the south coast of New South Wales in His Majesty’s 
Ship Calcutta, in the years 1802-3-4. London, 1805. Octavo, with the half-title; 
half calf, spine gilt-decorated. A few slight stains, a couple of marginal defects, but a very 
good copy. $4000-5000

135 VAUX, James Hardy. Memoirs. Written by himself. London,1819. Two 
volumes duodecimo; bound without the half-titles in mid-nineteenth-century half red 
calf, spines gilt-decorated, with green labels. A little foxing. Bookplates of Sir Norton 
Knatchbull, Bart., F.G. Coles and Rodney Davidson.

First edition, a very attractive pair. The autobiography of a twice-transported 
convict, edited for publication by Barron Field in Sydney, and including 
a ‘vocabulary of the flash language’. Vaux was transported yet again in the 1830s.          
  $1500-2000



[58]

136 [WALKER, Thomas]. A month in the bush of Australia. Journal of one 
of a party of gentlemen who recently travelled from Sydney to Port Phillip. 
London,1838. Octavo; quarter calf. The Glover/ Davidson copy, with the two collectors’ 
bookplates and Glover’s characteristic inked spine lettering. 

A fine copy of a noted rarity. Bonwick, in his Port Phillip Settlement (1883), 
describes it as ‘exceedingly rare’ and devotes his last chapter to extracts from it.     
  $4000-5000

Lot 136



[59]

137 WALLIS, James, del. and PRESTON, Walter, sculpt. A view of the Cove 
and part of Sydney, taken from Dawe’s Battery. [London, 1821]. Engraved plate, 
33 x 56 centimetres; tipped to mount. $3000-4000

138 WALLIS, James, del. and PRESTON, Walter, sculpt. Corrobborree, or dance 
of the natives of New South Wales, New Holland. [London, 1821]. Engraved 
plate, 38 x 56 centimetres; tipped to mount. $800-1000

139 WALLIS, James, del. and PRESTON, Walter, sculpt. Sydney from the North 
Shore, New South Wales. [London, 1821]. Engraved plate, 31 x 47 centimetres; 
tipped to mount.  $2000-3000  

140 WALLIS, Samuel. British naval warrant appointing one John Dawton master 
cook of His Majesty’s Ships Bomb and Terror, Woolwich, 1783: printed document 
completed in manuscript, small folio, tipped to album leaf. Old folds.

Signed by five of the Commissioners of the Navy, including Wallis, the renowned 
circumnavigator and Pacific explorer: in 1767 his ship the Dolphin made the 
first European landfall in Tahiti. $800-1000

141 [WEDDELL]. HUGGINS, William J. To James Weddell, Esq., R.N., the 
officers & seamen under his command, this plate representing the Brig Jane and 
Cutter Beaufoy, on 20th February 1823, bearing up in 74˚15’ (being the highest 
southern latitude ever reached) is most respectfully dedicated … London, 
Huggins, 1826 [or later]. Large hand-coloured aquatint, 33 x 49 centimetres, with 
caption below; tipped to mount. Lightly browned.

A rare print, showing Weddell’s two ships charting a course between icebergs, 
a whale’s fluke to the right and and penguins on floes in the foreground.        
  $1000-1500 
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142 WHITE, John. Journal of a voyage to New South Wales. London,1790. 
Quarto, engraved title with vignette and 65 hand-coloured engraved plates on fine wove 
paper; contemporary diced russia (a bit scuffed) neatly rebacked and recornered, gilt edges. 
Title and tissues foxed but the plates barely affected, top corner of title clipped with slight 
loss and restored, fore-margin of advertisement leaf extended.

See back cover illustration.  $6000-8000

143 WHITE, John, Journal of a voyage to New South Wales, another copy, 
the standard, uncoloured issue, in contemporary calf splendidly rebacked in style by 
Aquarius. A fine, large copy. $4000-5000 

     

144 WHITE, Patrick. Happy Valley. London, [1939]. Octavo; original printed 
wrappers (a little worn). Canted, edges lightly soiled.

First edition, ‘Advance proof copy’: a rare survival.  $1500-2000 



[61]

Second session, commencing with maps: lots 145-206
Tuesday 19 April at 6.30 p.m.

145 ADAMS, Robert, Resident engineer, Victorian Railways. Plan of ship canal 
& site for docks. Melbourne, 1860. Lithographed plan, 37 x 39 centimetres; 
linen-backed.

With, 

REILLY, John, City surveyor. Plan of ship canal & site for docks. Melbourne, 
1860. Lithographed plan, 36 x 39 centimetres; linen-backed.

Detailed competing plans. Rare. $500-600

 

146 ARROWSMITH, John. Australia, from surveys made by order of the 
British Government, combined with those of D’Entrecasteaux, Baudin, 
Freycinet, &c., &c. London, 1838. Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with 
3 inset maps, 65 x 87 centimetres; segmented and linen- backed as issued and folding 
into original flowered cloth case with printed label. Fine. $500-600

 

147 ARROWSMITH, John, Australia, from surveys made by order of the 
British Government, a copy of the issue of 1842, considerably revised: hand-coloured in 
outline, segmented and linen-backed as issued and folding into contemporary cloth case.  
  $400-500

         

148 ARROWSMITH, John. Map shewing the surveyed lands of Port Phillip, 
from the Government surveys made in 1840. London,1843. Engraved map, hand-
coloured, 60 x 49 centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.  An excellent example.  
  $3000-4000

 

149 AUSTRALIA. Collection of 34 maps of Australia and/or the Pacific Ocean, or 
of the eastern or southern hemispheres: nearly all nineteenth-century, various places of 
publication, most hand-coloured. $1000-1500
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150 BARBIÉ DU  BOCAGE, J. D. Carte réduite de la Mer des Indes et 
d’une partie de Celle du Sud. …Pour la relation du voyage à la recherche de 
La Pérouse du Cen. Labillardiere. [Paris, 1800]. Large engraved chart, 57 x 71 
centimetres. Original folds. $1000-1200

151 BELLIN, Jacques. Carte réduite des Terres Australes. [Paris, 1753]. Engraved 
map, 20 x 28 centimetres; original  folds. Trimmed close to border at bottom left for 
binding, as usual. $1000-1200

152 BELLIN, Jacques. Carte  réduite de la Mer du Sud. [Paris], 1753. Engraved  
map, 20 x 36 centimetres; tipped to mount. Original folds. $300-400

153 BLAEU, Joan. Quangsi, Sinarum Imperii, Provincia Decimatertia. 
[Amterdam, 1655]. Engraved map, hand-coloured, 40 x 47 centimetres; laid down and 
tipped to mount. Original fold. $300-400     

154 BLANCHARD, A. Detroit de Bass (Australie). Reconnu par le 
Capitaine Stokes … Paris, 1861. Large engraved chart, 62 x 91 centimetres, old 
fold. With a large chart of Portland Bay, Paris, 1867, and large folding British 
Admiralty charts of Geelong and Wilson’s Promontory, early twentieth-century. 
  $800-1000

155 BONNE, Rigobert and DESMAREST, Nicolas. Atlas encyclopédique. 
Paris, 1787-88. Two volumes in one, quarto, with engraved frontispiece and 140 double-
page engraved maps hand-coloured in outline; contemporary calf with red and olive 
labels (lightly worn). A nice, clean copy. $2000-3000

156 [BORDA, Jean Charles de]. Carte des déclinaisons et inclinaisons de 
l’aiguille aimantée rédige d’après la table des observations magnetiques faites 
par les voyageurs depuis  l’année 1775. [Paris, 1788]. Engraved map, 42 x 54 
centimetres. Original folds.

Uncommon map of Australia and New Zealand from Buffon, Histoire naturelle.  
  $1400-1600 

157 BOUGAINVILLE, Hyacinthe-Yves-Philippe de. Carte générale pour 
servir au voyage de la frigate  la Thetis et de la corvette l’Espérance, exécuté 
en 1824, 1825 & 1826. Paris, [1837]. Engraved  chart, 45 x 87 centimetres; 
tipped to mount. Original folds, small stamp of the French Ministère des Affaires 
Étrangères, Archives.

From de Bougainville’s Journal de la navigation autour du globe. $300-400



[63]

158 BRAAM, Joannes van and LINDEN, Gerard onder de. Tabula Indiae  
Orientalis. [Dordrecht, 1724]. Engraved  map, 49 x 66 centimetres, original folds.  
A few slight spots, but an excellent example. 

Finely engraved map, showing Australia at bottom  right, from Valentyn’s Oud 
en nieuw Oost-Indien. $2500-3000

159 BRION  DE  LA TOUR, Louis. Mappe monde céleste, terrestre et  
historique, augmentée des voyages et découvertes du célèbre Capitaine Cook. 
Paris, Desnos [circa 1786]. Large double-hemisphere wall map on 6 sheets joined, finely 
hand-coloured, 105 x 93 centimetres. In excellent state.

Spectacular and rare wall map, the hemispheres set within an elaborate border 
including signs of the zodiac, wind points, lunar and other astronomical and 
astrological dials, above a neo-classical architectural plinth enclosing panels with 
geographical information. 

See frontispiece illustration. $14,000-16.000

160 BUACHE, Philippe. Planisphere physique, ou  l’on voit du Pole 
Septentrional ce que l’on  connoit de terres et de mers avec les grandes chaînes 
de montagnes … [Paris, 1770]. Engraved circular map with text on both sides, hand-
coloured, 34 x 44 centimetres. Original fold, with wide margins, a  fine example.  
  $500-600

161 [COOK]. Kaart van Nieuw Zuid Wales of de Oostlyke Kust van Nieuw 
Holland. [Leyden, 1795]. Engraved chart, 35 x 75 centimetres; tipped to mount. 
Original folds. 

From the first Dutch edition of  Cook’s voyages. $200-300    

162 CUT PAW PAW, County of Bourke. Melbourne, 1884. Large lithographed 
map, 71 x 90 centimetres. Old folds, a  few small marginal tears. 

Rare map of the western suburbs of Melbourne, showing landholders.  
  $500-600
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Lot 167



[65]

163 D’ANVILLE, Jean Baptiste. Asia and its islands, according to D’Anville. 
[With] an exact delineation of all the discoveries made in the eastern parts 
by the English under Captain Cook, Vancouver & Peyrouse. London, Laurie 
& Whittle, 1799. Very large engraved map of the eastern hemisphere on 6 sheets joined, 
hand-coloured in outline, 143 x 115 centimetres. Original folds.

With two inset maps within the outline of Australia: ‘Sketch of King Geo. IIId’s  
Sound’, charted by Vancouver; and ‘The  discoveries made by the Ship Duke on 
the south extremity of New Holland in 1791’, by Sir John Hayes.  
  $3000-4000

164 D’ANVILLE, Jean Baptiste. A complete body of ancient geography. 
London,1785. Folio, with 13 engraved maps hand-coloured in outline, all but one 
double-page; contemporary half calf (worn, front board detached).  
  $300-400

165 DAUSSY, Pierre. Carte de la partie du Grand Archipel d’Asie, comprise 
entre Java, la Nouvelle-Guinée et la Nouvelle-Hollande. Paris, 1840. Large 
engraved chart, 59 x 86 centimetres, original fold. With 2 British Admiralty charts of 
the east coast of Australia, twentieth-century. $400-600

166 DE WIT, Frederik. Orientalia Indiarum Orientalium. [Amsterdam, 1745]. 
Engraved map, hand-coloured, 53 x 43 centimetres; tipped to mount. 

A fine example of the Ottens issue of this impressive map, showing Australia 
according to Tasman, at top right. $3500-4500

167 DOVE, Percy, licensed surveyor. Plans of Sydney. [Sydney, 1876-77]. Large 
folio, double-page index map with drop title and 128 hand-coloured street plans on 
47 double-page sheets; original half calf rebacked, gilt leather label on the front board. 
Sealed tears in the index map, two sealed marginal tears in one other sheet, some foxing, 
some  discolouration along the central fold of most sheets. 

An invaluable work, giving ground plans of all buildings in the city, with names 
of the occupiers. This is the very rare original edition, preceding a revised 
printing of 1879-80 and a quarto reprint with uncoloured photolithographed 
plates—which is the only edition recorded by Ferguson. $5000-8000         

168 DU VAL, Pierre. Carte universelle du commerce, c’est à dire, carte 
hydrographique, ou sont exactement décrites les costes des 4 parties du monde, 
avec les routes  pour la navigation des Indes, Occidentales & Orientales. Paris, 
1677. Engraved world map, hand-coloured in outline, 36 x 53 centimetres; tipped to 
mount. Original fold, in excellent state.

Shirley 465. $2000-2500  
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169 EVANS, George William. Chart of Van Diemen’s Land from the best 
authorities and from surveys by G. W. Evans, Surveyor-General, Hobart Town. 
London, 1822. Engraved map, hand-coloured, 79 x 62 centimetres; segmented and 
linen-backed as issued and folding into original card slipcase with printed labels. Some 
offsetting. 

Rare and sought-after map, the label on the back of the case providing a key.       
  $3000-4000

170 FRANKLAND, George. Military operations against the Aboriginal 
inhabitants of Van Diemen’s Land. Field plan of movements of the military. 
London, 1831. Lithographed map, hand-coloured, 55 x 45 centimetres; tipped to mount. 
Margin extended at bottom left, where trimmed as usual for binding, original folds.

The infamous ‘Black line’ operation. $1200-1400

 

171 FREYCINET, LOUIS  de and BOULLANGER, Charles Pierre. Carte 
d’une  partie de la Terre Napoléon (á la Nouvelle  Hollande). [Paris,1812]. 
Engraved chart, 49 x 76 centimetres. Original fold, slight staining.

Chart of the south coast from Cape Bernouilli in South Australia to Cape 
Volney, west of Cape Otway in Victoria. From Péron and Freycinet, Voyage de 
découvertes aux Terres Australes. $300-400

 
172 GOWLLAND, Lieutenant John. Botany Bay and Port  Hacking. London, 
1873. British  Admiralty chart, 62 x 47 centimetres; linen-backed. Retailer’s stamp at foot. 
With 6 other Admiralty charts of New South Wales, twentieth-century. $800-1000

 

173 HAM, Thomas.  A map of Australia Felix. Melbourne, 1847. Engraved map, 
hand-coloured in outline, 46 x 70 centimetres; segmented and linen-backed as issued and 
folding into cloth case, with the tipped-in Key, pp. 16. Some light foxing and offsetting, 
contemporary inked name on verso and key.

The rare first edition of Ham’s celebrated map.  $2500-3000

 

174 HISCOCKS, F.E. & CO.  New Victorian counties atlas. Melbourne, 1874. 
Folio, with 21 double-page maps, hand-coloured; original half roan (worn). Lacking the 
map of Victoria, a few slight tears just crossing the border. $1200-1500
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175 HONDIUS, Jodocus. Orbis terrae novissima descriptio. [Paris], Le Clerc, 
1633. Engraved double-hemisphere world map, hand-coloured, with medallion insets of 
tables of the moon, temperature zones, nautical compass and armillary sphere, 34 x 51 
centimetres; tipped to mount. 

A very attractive example. Shirley 233. $4500-5500

176 IMRAY, James & Son. Southern Australia. London, 1896. Very large engraved 
chart on 3 joined sheets, with 17 inset maps, 107 x 270 centimetres; framed  and glazed.

An impressive, highly detailed chart, finely framed in birds-eye maple.  
  $2000-3000

177 JANSSON, Jan. Mar di India. [Amsterdam, 1650]. Engraved map, hand-
coloured, 55 x 45 centimetres, German text on verso; tipped to mount. Evenly browned, 
original fold.  $1500-2000

178 JANSSON, Jan. Polus Antarcticus. [Amsterdam, circa 1645]. Engraved 
hemispherical map with pictorial border, 44 x50 centimetres, German text on verso; 
tipped to mount. Original fold.

One of the earliest maps to show the landfalls of the Dutch around the southern 
tip of Western Australia, between 1616 and 1627. First published in 1637.  
  $1500-2000

Lot 175
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179 JOUVENCY, Miroir de and BEAUTEMPS-BEAUPRÉ, Charles. Plan 
de la Baie de l’Adventure (Adventure’s Bay) découverte par le Cap. Furneaux 
en 1773. [Paris, Dépôt Général de la Marine, 1807]. Engraved chart, 35 x 49 
centimetres. With 3 related charts of Tasmania by Jouvency and Beautemps-Beaupré. 

Separate issue of charts from the atlas to D’Entrecasteaux, Voyage envoyé à la 
recherche de La Pérouse. $1200-1500    

     

180 [KING, Phillip Parker and OXLEY, John].  A plan of Port Macquarie, 
including a sketch of part of Hastings River on the east coast of New South 
Wales. [London, 1821]. Lithographed chart, 31 x 46 centimetres; tipped to mount. 
Pale stain. 

From Wallis, An historical account of the Colony of New South Wales. $200-300

181 LA TOUANNE, Edmond Bigot de. Plan de Port Jackson. [Paris,1837]. 
Engraved chart, 49 x 63 centimetres. Original fold, slight marginal waterstain.

From Bougainville, Voyage de la navigation autour du globe. $700-800

182 MAPS. Group of 9 engraved maps, seventeenth- and eighteenth-century, 5 folding 
and hand- coloured, various place of publication. $700-800                             

183 MERCATOR, Michael. America sive India Nova. [Amsterdam circa 
1619]. Engraved hemispherical map, hand-coloured, the floral border including 3 maps 
in roundels, 36 x 46 centimetres, French text on verso; tipped to mount. Original fold, 
evenly browned.

Including a vast ‘Terra Australis Nondum Cognita’. $2500-3000

184 MORIARTY, E.O.  A plan of part of Sydney and its environs showing the 
bridges and roads to be constructed by the Pyrmont Bridge Company. Sydney, 
Allan & Wigley, [1857]. Lithographed map, hand-coloured, 41 x 57 centimetres; framed 
and glazed.  Old folds. 

Rare.  $1200-1500 

185 [MOLL, Hermann].  A new map of the world shewing the course of 
Sr. Francis Drake, William Schouten, and Captain William Dampier’s voyages 
round it. [London, 1705]. Engraved double-hemisphere map, 30 x 55 centimetres. 
Original folds, a little creased, light even browning. 

From Harris, Navigantium atque itinerantium bibliotheca. $800-1000
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186 MOLL, Hermann.  A view of ye general & coasting trade-winds, monsoons 
or ye shifting trade winds through ye world, variations, &c., according to the 
newest and most exact observations. [London, 1745]. Engraved world map, 18 x 52 
centimetres, with full margins. Original folds. $300-400

187 PENNANT, Thomas. [New Holland]. London, 1800. Engraved map, 
50 x  60 centimetres; laid down and tipped to mount. 

An attractive map, which is one of the first to record the ‘supposed new discov’d 
Straits’ separating Van Diemen’s Land from the continent. From Pennant’s 
Outlines of the globe.  $2000-2500

188 ROBERTS, Lieut. Henry.  A general chart exhibiting the discoveries made 
by Capt. Cook in this and his preceding two voyages, with the tracks of the 
ships under his command. [London, 1784]. Large engraved world chart, 55 x 91 
centimetres; laid down and tipped to mount.  A nice example, with good margins. 

From the atlas to the official account of Cook’s third voyage. $ 1000-1500

189 SANDS & McDOUGALL PTY. LTD. New map of Melbourne and 
suburbs. Melbourne, [1911]. Chromolithographed map, 98 x74 centimetres; linen-
backed and folding into gilt-lettered cloth folder, as issued. $200-300

190 SCHERER, Heinrich. Typus totius orbis terraquei geographice delineatus, 
et ad usum globo  materiali superinducendus. Munich, 1700. Engraved world map 
composed of 12 globe gores, hand-coloured in outline, 22 x 35 centimetres; tipped to mount. 

Shirley 633. $600-800

191 SCOTT, Thomas. Chart of Van Diemen’s Land from the best authorities 
and from actual surveys and measurements. London, 1824. Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, with key at bottom left, 85 x 61 centimetres; tipped to mount. 
Evenly browned.

One of the best post-settlement maps, finely engraved and highly detailed.       
  $4000-5000

192 [SELWYN, Alfred. Geological map of the western perimeter of Port 
Phillip Bay and including Western Port]. Melbourne, 1854. Large lithographed 
map, hand-coloured, with colour key at bottom left, 71 x 63 centimetres; laid down and 
tipped to mount.  $800-1000            



[70]

193 SHIRE OF OTWAY [manuscript label title]. Very large composite map, 
assembled from several photolithographed county maps published in Melbourne between 
1905 and 1920 by the Department of Lands and Survey: 1470 x 2270 centimetres, 
partly on coloured papers, segmented and linen-backed. 

Enormous and highly detailed map, showing the names of landholders amongst 
much else: no doubt one of very few produced, if not unique. The area depicted 
represents the southern portion of the Shire of Otway—from Wye River on the 
eastern coast to Princetown on the south coast (near Port Campbell) and north 
to the township of Gellibrand. $800-1000

194 SKENE, A.J. Victoria, showing portions of the adjacent colonies of New 
Sth.Wales, Sth. Australia and Tasmania. Melbourne, 1876. Large lithographed map, 
with inset map of Australia, 130 x 97 centimetres; linen-backed. Old folds, linen dust-
soiled. $300-400

195 SOUTH AUSTRALIA. Block plan of the settled districts of South 
Australia as divided into counties and hundreds and shewing the extent of 
surveyed lands.  Adelaide, 1864. Large coloured lithographed map, on two joined sheets 
as issued, 140 x 106 centimetres. Original folds.

Rare separately published government map, in fine state. $1000-1500

196 STANFORD, Edward, publishers. Library map of Australasia, constructed 
by A. Keith Johnston. London, 1859. Very large engraved map, hand-coloured, with 
inset map of the world, 160 x 145 centimetres; segmented, linen-backed and silk-edged 
as issued, and folding into original gilt-lettered purple calf case (rubbed).

The rare first edition of this very impressive map. $2000-2500

197 [STOOPENDAAL, Daniel]. Wereld kaert. [Amsterdam, circa 1700]. 
Engraved double-hemisphere world map, 30 x 45 centimetres, hand-coloured, with 
circular diagrams of the Ptolemaic and Copernican solar systems, the borders decorated 
with allegorical representations of the continents; tipped to mount. Original folds, a nice 
example.

Shirley 498. $1500-2000
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198 TARDIEU, Pierre François. Carte du Grand Océan ou Mer du Sud. 
[Paris, 1797]. Large engraved chart, 50 x 69 centimetres. Original folds, slight sealed 
tear at foot.         

From the atlas to La Pérouse, Voyage autour du monde. $600-800

199 TASMANIA. Group of 9 engraved or lithographed maps of Tasmania, eighteenth- 
and nineteenth-century (one a duplicate), 3 hand-coloured, various places of publication.  
  $500-600

200 THEVENOT, Melchisedech. Hollandia Nova: Terre Australe. [Paris, circa 
1672 ]. Engraved map, 39 x 65 centimetres; tipped to mount. Original folds, a little 
spotted, but a very good example.

The first large-scale map of the Australian continent, showing the discoveries 
of Tasman and the earlier Dutch charting of the west coast and Cape York 
Peninsula: the third state, with the Tropic of Capricorn and rhumb lines added. 
This copy also includes a wider expanse of the Indian Ocean than is usually 
found. $10,000-15,000

Lot 200
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201 VALK, Gerard and SCHENK, Peter. Insularum Indiae Orientalis nova 
descriptio. Amsterdam, [circa 1700]. Engraved map, hand-coloured, 38 x 49 
centimetres; framed and glazed. Original fold. $600-800

202 VISSCHER, Nicolaas. Orbis terrarum typus de integro in plurimis 
emendatus auctus et icunculis illustratus. [Amsterdam, circa 1660]. Engraved 
double-hemisphere world map, hand-coloured, 35 x 47 centimetres, German text on 
verso; tipped to mount. Remargined at left and right, short sealed split at top left. 

Attractive world map, surrounded by allegorical representations of the 
continents, including native inhabitants and fauna, with zodiacal spheres and 
circular diagrams of the Ptolemaic and Copernican solar systems. First published 
in 1657, this issue with New Zealand added. Shirley 414 . $2000-3000

203 WALLIS, John, publisher. Wallis’s complete voyage round the world. A new 
geographical pastime. London, 1796. Engraved map of the eastern and western 
hemispheres, hand-coloured, with lengthy printed rules below, 51 x 64 centimetres; 
segmented and laid down on linen, as issued, and folding into original labelled card case 
(worn). Some staining on the linen backing, the printed surface lightly soiled.

The rare original edition. ‘Port Jackson, or Botany Bay, situated on the east coast 
of New Holland; to this place the convicts are sent from England. Here the 
traveller must stay two turns, to view this new colony’. $2500-3000  

204 WELLS, William Henry. A map of the County of Cumberland in the 
Colony of New South Wales. Sydney, R. Clint, [circa 1848]. Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, 83 x 52 centimetres; segmented and linen-backed as issued.

A very good copy of this rare map, showing the landholders of the Sydney 
district.  $3000-4000 

205 WORLD. Group of 9 world maps, eighteenth- and nineteenth-century, all hand-
coloured, various places of publication. $750-1000                    

206 ZATTA, Antonio. Nouve scoperte fatte nel 1765, 67 e 69 nel Mare del 
Sud. Venice, 1776. Engraved map, hand-coloured, 30 x 40 centimetres. Original fold, 
with wide margins. $1200-1400
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207 ABORIGINES. Report of the Select Committee of the Legislative 
Council upon the Aborigines, together with minutes of evidence and appendix. 
Adelaide,1860. South Australian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp.[ii], 100, viii, on 
blue paper; disbound, fine.

Important early inquiry; the commissioners included Major Warburton and 
among the numerous witnesses were protectors, missionaries, settlers and 
‘certain Aboriginal natives’. $400-500

 

208 ADMELLA. Report of Commission appointed by the Governor-in-Chief 
to enquire into the loss of the ‘Admella’; together with minutes of evidence and 
proceedings of Commission. Adelaide, 1859. South Australian Parliamentary Paper, 
small folio, pp.36, ii, on blue paper, with folding lithographed chart (browned); disbound.

‘We beg to refer your Excellency to the evidence for the details of the heart-
rending sufferings endured by those on board the wreck—out of 107 souls, 
only twenty-four survived’. $300-400

 

209 ARDEN, George. A sketch of Port Phillip. Being a review of the map of 
Australia Felix compiled, engraved and published by Thomas Ham of Melbourne. 
To which is added a key to the map of Australia Felix and its squatting districts 
in 1847. With a modern introduction by Thomas A. Darragh. [Thumb Creek, 
New South Wales], Garravembi Press, 1991. Folio, with a facsimile of the map in 
endpocket; the special issue of 33 copies in full cherry calf, card slipcase. 

A fine production. Arden’s ‘Sketch of Port Phillip’ first appeared in four issues 
of the Port Phillip Herald in 1847. $300-400

 

210 ART SOCIETY OF NEW SOUTH WALES. The first exhibition. 
Sydney, 1880. Duodecimo, pp. 22, [ii]; original printed wrappers (dusty).

The rare catalogue of the Society’s inaugural exhibition, held at the Garden Palace. 
The John Chapman copy (fetching $1700 hammer price at his sale in 2004).  
  $600-800

 

211 AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC. Group of 16 engraved or lithographed plates, 
nearly all nineteenth-century, some hand-coloured, various places of publication.  
  $800-1000

 



[74]

212 AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES. Copies or extracts of despatches 
relative to the massacre of various Aborigines of Australia in the Year 1838, and 
respecting the trial of their murderers. London, 1839. British Commons Paper, 
small folio, pp.56, [ii], with folding hand-coloured map, ‘Sketch of the proposed military 
posts between Sydney and Port Phillip’; old half roan (joints worn). A little foxing, 
bottom border of map slightly shaved.

The Myall Creek massacre and other fatal confrontations in New South Wales, 
including the Port Phillip District (prompting the military posts proposal); with 
a report of 20 pages on the Aboriginal settlement at Flinders Island. $600-700 

213 AUSTRALIAN FAUNA & FLORA. Group of 26 engraved or lithographed 
plates, eighteenth- or nineteenth-century, most hand-coloured, various places of publication.

Including Podargus humeralis, from Gould, The birds of Australia. $1000-1200

214 BARRINGTON, George. The history of New South Wales. [With] An 
account of a voyage to New South Wales. London,1810. Two volumes octavo, 
engraved titles with coloured vignette, folding map, portrait and 25 coloured engraved 
plates, full-page wood-engraved view in the text; contemporary half calf (rebacked with 
the original spines mounted). Some browning and marginal waterstaining, library stamp 
in several places including some plate margins.

Second, first collected edition, the History including a supplement bringing it 
up to date. $600-800

215 [BARRINGTON]. Memoirs of George Barrington, from his birth in 
MDCCLV to his last conviction at the Bailey on Friday, the 17th of September, 
MDCCXC. London, 1790. Octavo, with an engraved frontispiece of Barrington 
detected picking the pocket of Prince Orlow; nineteenth-century half calf, bound without 
the half-title. Some browning and foxing, but a good copy. $400-600

216 BARRY, Redmond. Gathering together for the good of learning; a lecture 
on the occasion of the opening of the Exhibition Building in Melbourne, 
October 1854. Melbourne, 1857. Octavo, pp. 24; original printed wrappers. 
With Barry’s Lecture on music and poetry, 1872, and his Address … before the 
University Forensic Society, 1860. $300-400

217 BENNETT, George. Wanderings in New South Wales, Batavia, Pedir 
Coast, Singapore and China. Being the journal of a naturalist in those 
countries during 1832, 1833 and 1834. London, 1834. Two volumes octavo, 
aquatint frontispieces, half-title in the first volume (not required in the second), errata 
slip; contemporary half black calf (rubbed), gilt panelled spines. Some foxing, mostly 
marginal. $400-500
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218 [BLAXLAND, Gregory]. A journal of a tour of discovery across the Blue 
Mountains, New South Wales, in the year 1813. Maitland, 1904. Duodecomo, 
pp.48; original printed wrappers (the plain back wrapper restored).

The third edition, to which was added some letters supporting Blaxland’s claim 
to have been the originator of the expedition. $300-400

219 BONWICK, James. The discovery and settlement of Port Phillip. 
Melbourne, 1856. Octavo, with a folding lithographed map (short sealed stub tear); 
original cloth (a little worn and marked).

Inscribed at the head of the title ‘B.L.Farjeon from N. Chevalier, 12/2/67’: 
a remarkable provenance, linking the celebrated colonial artist with the colonial 
author of the best-selling novel Grif and many others. $400-500

220 BONWICK, James. Early days of Melbourne. Melbourne, 1857. 
Eighteenmo, pp. [iv], 40, wood-engraved frontispiece; original limp cloth with printed 
label. Small restoration to front free endpaper. $300-400     

221 BONWICK, James. Geography of Victoria. London and Glasgow, 1877. 
Small octavo, pp. 36 including a vignette view of Melbourne, folding coloured map; 
original blind-stamped cloth.

The only edition, scarce. $300-400

222 BONWICK, James. John Batman, the founder of Victoria. Melbourne,1867. 
Small octavo; original cloth. A fine copy, with the bookplate of George Mackaness.  
  $200-250

223 BONWICK, James. John Batman, the founder of Victoria. Second edition. 
Melbourne, 1868. Small octavo; original cloth. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author 
to Redmond Barry.  
  $300-400

224 BONWICK, James. Port Phillip Settlement. London, 1883. Thick octavo, 
folding map, tinted frontispiece and numerous other lithographed plates including folding 
facsimiles; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly flecked). An excellent copy, largely 
unopened in the primary binding. $400-600
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225 BRETON, William Henry. Excursions in New South Wales, Western 
Australia and Van Diemen’s Land during the years 1830, 1831, 1832, and 1833. 
London, 1833. Octavo, with aquatint frontispiece and lithographed plate; uncut in 
original boards with printed spine label (joints cracked at head and foot, a little chipped), 
in folding quarter morocco box, gilt-lettered. Some foxing, waterstain on the second plate, 
but a very good copy in original state.  $300-400

226 BRIGHT, Charles and SPICER, Rev. E.C. Are the statements of science 
and Genesis contradictory? Public debate in the Sydney Protestant Hall. Hon. 
G. H. Reid in the chair. Melbourne, 1883. Octavo, pp. 54, [ii]; original printed 
wrappers. With 12 other contemporary Australian and New Zealand pamphlets on 
related subjects. $300-400

227 BRODRIBB, W.A. Recollections of an Australian squatter, or leaves from 
my journal since 1835. Sydney, [1883]. Octavo; original limp grained cloth (a little worn 
and marked). Some foxing, but a good copy of a book difficult to find in acceptable condition.   

Important squatting memoir, including an account of an exploratory expedition 
Brodribb led into Gippsland in 1841, which discovered and named Port Albert, 
the La Trobe River and Lake Wellington. $600-800

228 BURFORD, Robert. Description of a view of Hobart Town, Van Diemen’s 
Land, and the surrounding country; now exhibiting at the Panorama, Strand. 
London, 1831. Octavo, pp. 12, with folding engraved plate (slightly stained, short stub 
tear); later wrappers in a quarter morocco folding box (stained). Very scarce.   
         $400-600

229 [BURKE AND WILLS]. The Burke and Wills Exploring Expedition. 
An account of the crossing the continent of Australia from Cooper’s Creek 
to Carpentaria. Reprinted from ‘The Argus’. Melbourne, 1861. Octavo, pp. 32 
double column; original printed wrappers (a bit stained and slightly worn), in folding cloth 
box. Some foxing.

Wantrup 163: the first issue of the first edition.  $300-400

230 [BYRON]. A journal of a voyage round the world in His Majesty’s Ship 
the Dolphin, commanded by the Honourable Commodore Byron. In which is 
contained a faithful account of the several places, people, plants, animals, &c. seen 
on the voyage … together with an accurate account of the seven islands lately 
discovered in the South Seas, by a midshipman on board the said ship. London, 
Manson, Denham, Robertson and Nicholson [circa 1767]. Duodecimo, pp. iv, 5-94; 
worn contemporary calf.

A rare edition. $600-800
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231 [CADELL, Francis]. Navigation of the Murray, &c. Report from the Select 
Committee … together with proceedings of the Committee and minutes of 
evidence. Sydney, 1858. New South Wales Assembly Paper, small folio, pp.36, 22 on 
blue paper, with 2 folding lithographed plans; disbound. Occasional foxing. 

Largely devoted to testimony from Cadell. $300-400

232 [CALLAGHAN, P., Junior, land agent]. Handbook and history of Western 
Australia, containing illustrations of its chief cities and towns, together with an 
illustrated history of early Melbourne, and views of the capital cities of Australia. 
Melbourne, 1893. Large quarto, pp.52 triple column with numerous illustrations 
including full-page maps of Western Australia and Perth; original gilt-lettered cloth (a bit 
stained). A few slight sealed tears.

Rare work promoting investment in Western Australia, the new ‘golden colony’, 
padded with notices of the other colonies. $600-800

233 CENTENNIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, Melbourne, 
1888-89. Commission; lists of commissioners; rules and regulations. Melbourne, 
1888. Octavo, pp. 72; original printed wrappers. With Album of Melbourne, issued 
for the exhibition, with glazed lithographed views folding into decorated boards; a volume 
of press cuttings, mainly concerning the Melbourne and Sydney exhibitions of 1879-80; 
and 6 ephemeral printings concerning colonial exhibitions, including 3 application forms 
for exhibitors. $300-400

234 CENTENNIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, Melbourne, 
1888-89. Official record. Melbourne, 1890. Thick large octavo, large folding plan 
and 2 other plans, 10 folding plates: the rare issue on superior paper, finely bound in 
contemporary blue calf, spine richly gilt, gilt edges. The large plan slightly torn.  
  $800-1000

235 CENTENNIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, Melbourne, 
1888-89. Collection of 10 invitations, tickets and programmes, together with an invitation 
from the Adelaide Jubilee Exhibition of 1887. $400-600

236 [CLARK, John Heaviside]. Aboriginal life in old Australia. Being an 
enhanced facsimile of Field sports, &c. &c. of the native inhabitants of New South 
Wales, with 10 plates, first published in 1814. Melbourne, Edition Renard, 2003. 
Folio; the special issue of 75 numbered copies on large paper, with an additional suite of 
the plates from the rare uncoloured issue, and bound in half leather (burgundy emu spine 
and green kangaroo fore-edge). $600-800
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237 [COBBOLD, Richard]. The history of Margaret Catchpole, a Suffolk 
girl. London,1845. Three volumes duodecimo, with 8 aquatint plates; early twentieth-
century half green morocco, panelled and gilt-decorated spines (mellowed), top edges gilt.

First edition of this much-reprinted convict novel, a handsome set. $600-800

238 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John. An account of the voyages 
undertaken by order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the 
southern hemisphere. The fourth edition. Perth, 1789. Four volumes duodecimo, 
with 2 maps and 9 plates; contemporary sheep (joints cracked). The second volume 
stained and with one of its plates and a text leaf a little defective. 

Very scarce provincial edition. $600-800

239 [COOK]. A voyage to the Pacific Ocean, undertaken by command of His 
Majesty, for making discoveries in the northern hemisphere, performed under 
the direction of Captains Cook, Clerke and Gore, in the years 1776, 1777, 1778, 
1779, and 1780. London, 1784. Four volumes octavo, with folding chart and 48 (of 49) 
plates; modern half calf.   Blind stamp on titles, one plate a little cut into by the binder.  
  $500-700

240 COOK, James. The journals … on his voyages of discovery. Edited by 
J.C. Beaglehole. Cambridge, Hakluyt Society, 1967-69. Four volumes in five, thick 
octavo, coloured frontispieces, numerous maps and plates, with portfolio of charts; original 
cloth in dustjackets, the charts in original cloth ribbon-tied. With Beaglehole’s Life of 
Captain James Cook, London, Hakluyt, 1974, in jacket.

Beaglehole’s magisterial edition, the journals of the first and second voyages 
reprinted with addenda and corrigenda. $600-800  

241 CUNNINGHAM, Daniel John. Voyage of H.M.S. Challenger, Zoology. 
[Part XVI, Report on the Marsupialia]. [London, 1881]. Quarto, drop title, 
pp.  192, with 13 tinted lithographed plates; half morocco.

Largely devoted to the anatomy of the thylacine and cuscus. $300-400

242 CUNNINGHAM, Peter, Surgeon. Two years in New South Wales. London, 
1827. Two volumes duodecimo; contemporary half green diced calf, spines gilt-decorated 
on the bands, red labels.

First edition, a very attractive pair. $400-600
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243 CURR, Edward M. The Australian race: its origins, languages, customs. 
Melbourne, 1886-87. Three volumes octavo, 19 plates, folding table included in the 
pagination, and large folio atlas of comparative vocabularies, with folding coloured map 
enclosed in sleeve: original cloth.

A very good set in the original binding, scarce thus. $600-800

244 CURTIS, James, publisher. The visitor’s guide-book to Ballarat and 
environs. Ballarat, 1875 [reissued 1877]. Octavo, with 6 lithographed views; original 
cloth-backed printed boards (extremities wearing). $200-250

245 DALRYMPLE, Sir John. Memoirs of Great Britain and Ireland … A new 
edition. London,1790. Three volumes octavo; contemporary tree calf. 

A fine set, each volume signed at the head of the titles by Alexander Fraser Tytler, 
Dalrymple’s fellow Scottish man of letters, with his occasional marginal notes in 
a minute hand. An appendix of 30 pages contains ‘An account of an intended 
expedition into the South Seas by private persons in the late war’, which narrates 
the author’s attempt in 1779 to persuade some merchants of Glasgow to organize 
a privateering expedition against Spain into the Pacific – including several 
references to New Holland and the discoveries of Cook. Ferguson 78. 
  $800-1000

246 DAVIS, John. Tracks of McKinlay and party across Australia. Edited from 
Mr Davis’s manuscript journal by William Westgarth. London,1863. Octavo, 
13 tinted lithographed plates and wood-engraved portrait in the text, folding map in 
endpocket; original gilt-decorated cloth (rubbed). $400-600 

247 [DAWBIN (formerly BAXTER), Annie]. Memories of the past. By a lady 
in Australia. Melbourne, 1873. Octavo; original printed boards (head and foot of 
backstrip repaired with paper strips). One opening a little discoloured from an inserted 
clipping; page of interesting notes by a former owner bound in.     

Very scarce memoir of station life in New South Wales and (from 1844) the 
Western District of Victoria. $300-400

248 DEFOE, Daniel. Robinson Crusoe … A new edition revised and 
corrected for the advancement of nautical education. Illustrated by technical 
and geographical annotation and embellished with maps and engravings, by the 
hydrographer of the Naval Chronicle. London, 1815. Thick octavo, with a folding 
world map and numerous wood-engraved illustrations; contemporary calf neatly rebacked 
mounting the original spine, top edge gilt, others uncut.  

A very uncommon edition, Defoe’s text much swelled by lengthy footnotes 
discoursing on maritime history and lore. $800-1000
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249 DILLON, Peter, Captain. Narrative and successful result of a voyage in the 
South Seas … to ascertain the actual fate of La Perouse’s expedition. London, 1829. 
Two volumes octavo, folding lithographed frontispieces (one coloured), folding map and one 
other plate, errata leaf; contemporary green grained calf, gilt edges, neatly rebacked. Foxed. 

The Knowsley Hall set, with the bookplate and signature of the Earl of Derby, 
and inscribed on a preliminary blank ‘From the author’. $600-800  

250 EARP, G. Butler. The gold regions of Australia … with every advice 
to emigrants. Enlarged and corrected edition. London, 1852. Duodecimo, with 
a folding map; uncut in half calf. With 3 other contemporary emigrant’s guides to the 
Australian colonies. $300-400

251 [EUREKA]. HASLEHAM, F. At the Ballarat diggings. A personal 
reminiscence. [Contained in The Quarterly Magazine of the Independent Order 
of Oddfellows, Manchester Unity Friendly Society, Volume XI, New Series, 
Manchester, 1878]. Octavo, with steel-engraved portraits; contemporary half calf.

Firsthand account of Eureka by a journalist who was caught up in the rebellion 
and arrested, but managed to escape: 7 pages closely printed over two issues. 
Rare and little-known. $400-600   

252 EVANS, George William. A geographical, historical and topographical 
description of Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1822. Octavo, with a folding frontispiece 
view of Hobart Town (foxed); nineteenth-century half calf. James Backhouse Walker’s 
copy, with his bookplate and signature. $400-600

253 EVANS, George William. Voyage à la Terre de Van Diemen. Paris,1825. 
Octavo, with folding lithographed view and large folding hand-coloured map; uncut in 
original pink wrappers with remains of spine label (back wrapper stained) in a handsome 
quarter calf folding box, spine fully gilt. Marginal waterstain on a few early leaves.

The rare issue with the map coloured, and here in fine state. $800-1000

254 EYRIÈS, Jean Baptiste Benoît, editor. Abrégé des voyages modernes, depuis 
1780 jusqu’à nos jours. Paris, 1822-24. Fourteen volumes octavo, aquatint frontispiece 
in each; contemporary quarter calf (extremities slightly worn), spines gilt-decorated with 
the labels on raised panels, top edges gilt, others uncut. Some foxing. 

Scarce. The first six volumes are devoted almost entirely to voyages to Australia 
and the Pacific. Ferguson 862 (unseen).  $600-800
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255 FEDERATION. Official report of the National Australasian Convention 
debates. Adelaide, 1897. Thick large octavo; contemporary half morocco. With Official 
record of the debates of the Australasian Federal Convention, Sydney, 1897, and 
a duplicate of the first in original cloth.  $300-400

256 FEDERATION. A collection of 15 Victorian Parliamentary Papers on the federal 
movement, Melbourne, 1857-1900: small folio, in total 232 pp.; unbound, stab-sewn or 
stapled, as issued.

A comprehensive series, from the Chapman collection. $600-800

257 FEDERATION. Souvenir invitation to the banquet commemorating the Federal 
Convention, Sydney, 1897, and programme for the reception of the Duke and Duchess 
of York by the Government of Western Australia, Perth, 1901: both framed and glazed. 
With 2 pieces of sheet music relating to Federation celebrations, Adelaide and Hobart, 
1901. $300-400

258 [FIRST VICTORIAN REGIMENT, Langwarrin, 1887-88]. Group of 
3 photographs of the regiment, albumen prints, each 19 x 24 centimetres, with pencilled 
identification on versos. One a bit foxed and dusty. $300-400                           

259 FITTON, William Henry. An account of some geological specimens from 
the coasts of Australia. London, 1826. Octavo, with a folding engraved chart and 
3 aquatint plates; half morocco. Embossed stamp at foot of title, plates foxed, map neatly 
strengthened on verso.

Scarce separate printing from King’s Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and 
western coasts of Australia. $400-600

260 FORSTER, Johann Reinhold. Bemerkungen ubër Gegandstände der 
physischen Erdbeschreibung. Naturgeschichte und sittlichen Philosophie auf 
seiner Reise um die Welt … Berlin, 1783. Octavo, large folding chart (with slight 
sealed tear) and one other folding chart, folding language table; contemporary boards 
(rubbed), in folding quarter calf box. A little soiled and foxed.

Rare German edition of J. R. Forster’s Observations made during a voyage round the 
world, 1778; edited by Georg Forster.        $400-600

261 [FREELING, A.H.]. Report on the Snowy River diggings. Adelaide, 
1860. South Australian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, drop title, pp. 6 and large folding 
lithographed map ‘shewing the routes by which Kiandra may be reached’; disbound, fine.  
  $300-400
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262 GOULD, John. Handbook to the birds of Australia. London,1865. Two 
volumes large octavo; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly worn). $500-700

263 HARRAL, Horace, sculpt. Panoramic view of Sydney, New South Wales. 
London, The Graphic, 1879. Wood-engraving, 20 x 124 centimetres. Old folds.  
  $800-1000

264 HENDERSON, John. Observations on the colonies of New South Wales 
and Van Diemen’s Land. Calcutta, 1832. Octavo, with 3 lithographed plates; old half 
morocco (joints rubbed).   $400-600

265 HOWITT, William. The history of discovery in Australia, Tasmania and 
New Zealand. London, 1865. Two volumes octavo, with 3 folding maps in endpocket; 
original cloth. $200-300

266 HUME, Hamilton. A brief statement of facts in connection with an 
overland expedition from Lake George to Port Phillip in 1824. Third edition, 
with addenda. Yass, 1874. Octavo, with a lithographed portrait; original limp cloth with 
printed label on front board (spine wearing), bookplate of H. L. White. Some early foxing, 
portrait a little waterstained. 

The fullest edition.  $400-500

267 JARDINE, Sir William, editor. The naturalist’s library. Edinburgh, 1833-
43. Forty volumes small octavo, each with engraved additional titles (some coloured) 
and portrait frontispieces, 1280 engraved plates, all but a few hand-coloured; worn 
contemporary half calf. Plates generally clean, a few detached, lacking the last text leaf in 
the twelfth volume. Sold not subject to return. $1000-1500

268 KENNEDY, A. and J. K. An authentic account of the wreck of the ‘Royal 
Charter’ steam clipper on her passage from Australia to Liverpool, October 
26th, 1859. Dublin, 1860. Duodecimo, with 2 tinted lithographed plates; original 
printed boards rebacked in leather. With Fowler, The wreck of the Royal Charter, 
and a related pamphlet. $200-300

269 KING, Phillip G. Comments on Cook’s log, H.M.S. Endeavour, 1770. 
With extracts, charts and sketches. Sydney, 1892. Quarto, 16 photolithographed 
charts or plans, some folding, and 6 plates; original cloth. A little foxing, a few inked notes. 
With 8 other books or pamphlets concerning Cook. $300-400
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270 [KING]. ULLOA, Antonio de and JUAN Y SANTACILIA, Jorge. 
A voyage to South America … The fifth edition. London,1807. Two volumes 
octavo, with 7 folding maps or plates; contemporary half calf. A little foxing.

From the library of Phillip Gidley King, officer of the First Fleet and third governor 
of New South Wales: with his signature on the front endpaper of both volumes 
and also the signature in the first volume of his descendant, Arthur King.  
  $500-700

271 KIPPIS, Andrew. Leben des Capitain James Cook. Hamburg, 1789. Two 
volumes octavo, with a portrait; contemporary half calf (wearing). Foxed.

First German edition. $200-300

272 KREFFT, Gerard. A group of 8 lithographed plates, well-coloured, from The 
mammals of Australia, Sydney, 1871: each about 40 x 31 centimetres, mounted.  
  $800-1000

273 [JAMES, John Stanley] ‘Julian Thomas, Le Vagabond’. Victoria en 1889. 
Melbourne, [1889]. Large octavo, pp. [8], 56, folding map and 24 lithographed plates 
(the last with slight defect); original stiff printed wrappers cloth-backed. 

Produced for the Exposition Universelle in Paris; including 3 plates of vineyards.     
  $200-250

274 LABILLARDIÈRE, Jacques J.-H. de. Voyage in search of La Pérouse … 
during the years 1791, 1792, 1793 and 1794. London, 1800. Quarto, large folding 
map and 45 engraved plates; modern calf. Some foxing. Bookplate of Robert Carl Sticht 
and signature of T. M. Ramsay.    $600-800

275 LABILLIERE, Peter Francis. Early history of the Colony of Victoria. 
London, 1878. Two volumes octavo, with an added photo-engraved portrait of Thomas 
Henty; original cloth. With Haydon, Five years’ experience in Australia Felix; 
Bonwick, Discovery and settlement of Port Phillip; and Clacy, A lady’s visit to 
the gold diggings.  $400-500

276 LANDSBOROUGH, William. Journal of Landsborough’s expedition from 
Carpentaria, in search of Burke and Wills. Melbourne, Bailliere, 1862. Octavo, 
frontispiece portrait of Landsborough and four members of his party, large folding map 
(with short sealed stub tear); original printed green boards cloth-backed. A very good copy.  
  $400-600
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277 LA PÉROUSE, Jean François de Galoup. A voyage round the world in 
the years 1785, 1786, 1787 and 1788. London, J. Johnson, 1798. Three volumes 
octavo, with 42 maps and plates, some folding; later marbled calf. A little foxing, stab-holes 
through inner margin (and in a few cases into the image) in the third volume.   
  $600-800

 

278 LA PÉROUSE, Jean-Francois de Galoup. A voyage round the world, 
which was performed in the years 1785, 1786, 1787 and 1788 … to which are 
added A voyage to Manilla by Don Antonio Maurelle and an abstract of the 
voyages and discoveries of Captain G. Vancouver. Edinburgh, 1798. Duodecimo, 
with a folding chart and 3 plates; uncut in original marbled boards (spine chipped) 
with orange printed label. Some gatherings a little browned, but an attractive copy of an 
uncommon printing. $400-600

 

279 LE BRETON, Louis, del. Port Essington [and] New-Victoria. Paris, 
[1846]. Pair of lithographs, hand-coloured, each 19 x 31 centimetres with captions; 
tipped to mounts.

Two of the very few depictions of the Port Essington settlement, abandoned in 
1849. From Dumont D’Urville, Voyage au Pôle Sud. $800-1000

 

280 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig. Journal of an overland expedition in Australia 
from Moreton Bay to Port Essington, a distance of upwards of 3000 miles, 
during the years 1844-45. London, 1847. Octavo, with 7 mezzotint plates; modern 
half calf. A very good, clean copy. $600-800

 

281 LESUEUR, Charles A., del. Group of 5 natural history plates from Péron and 
Freycinet, Voyage de découvertes aux Terres Australes, Paris, 1807: finely hand-
coloured engravings, each 24 x 31 centimetres. $600-800    

 

282 LEWIN, John William. Natural history of the lepidopterous insects of New 
South Wales. London, 1805 and 1822 [reprinted Melbourne, Edition Renard, 
2007]. Quarto, with fine facsimiles of the original hand-coloured plates; original quarter 
calf with printed facsimile label on the front board. Edition limited to 212 numbered 
copies.  $400-600
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283 MACKENZIE, David. The emigrant’s guide, or practical experience in 
Australia. London, Orr, 1845. Small octavo; original blind-stamped cloth (rebacked 
with the spine mounted, corners worn). Margins browned. 

The rare issue appending the sheets of George Fletcher Moore’s Descriptive 
vocabulary in common use amongst the Aborigines of Western Australia, 1842 (the title 
leaf now discarded), which was also published by Orr.  Ferguson 4095, calling 
for a map, which, however, is nearly always absent from either issue of this 
first edition of the Emigrant’s guide: we have seen only two examples with it, 
including the Ingleton copy. $300-400

284 McKINLAY, John. Journal of exploration in the interior of Australia 
(Burke Relief Expedition). Melbourne, [1863]. Octavo, with 3 folding maps in 
endpocket; original cloth (head and foot of spine wearing). Text spotted as always.   
  $200-300

285 [MAORI PRINTING]. Children brought to Christ. [Sydney, circa 1833]. 
Broadsheet, 45 x 39 centimetres. 

Lesson sheet in Maori produced for use in Church Missionary Society schools, 
with text from Matthew broken into syllables. Ferguson 1674 (part); Williams 
13 (part); Parkinson and Griffith 16. $600-800

286 [MARSHALL, John]. Twenty years experience in Australia. London,1839. 
Duodecimo; half calf by Morrell. Very scarce. $ 600-800

287 MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, 1880-81. The 
official catalogue of the exhibits. Melbourne, 1880. Two volumes in one, octavo, 
folding plan; contemporary half crimson calf, spine fully gilt. Second issue, enlarged.  
  $500-700 

288 MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, 1880-81. Official 
record. Melbourne, 1882. Thick large octavo, 3 folding plates, text illustrations and 
illustrated advertisements; original gilt-decorated cloth. $300-400

289 MELBOURNE PUNCH. Volume 70 [and 71]. Melbourne, 1880. Two 
volumes in one, quarto, profusely illustrated with wood-engravings including depictions of 
the capture of the Kelly Gang, and with a folding coloured lithographed plate; contemporary 
half morocco. Bound with the Melbourne Punch Almanack for 1880 and 1881, The 
decline and fall of the Berry ministry, 1880, and McKinley’s Australian Pictorial 
Almanac, 1881, the only issue, illustrated by Charles Douglas Richardson. $500-600
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290 MELVILLE Henry, editor. The Van Diemen’s Land Annual for 1834. 
Hobart Town, [1834]. Octavo, lithographed title with vignette, 12 lithographed views 
(one folding) and coloured signals plate; original cloth neatly rebacked.

The Craig copy, lacking the ‘View of New Norfolk’ and the repeated plate of the 
Commercial Bank (bound with the advertisements when present). Both seem 
often to be missing, however: they were absent from the otherwise complete 
Turnbull and Benson Walker copies, for instance, and Ferguson calls for only 
12 views, with one repeated. $500-600

291 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne. Bush friends in Tasmania: native flowers, fruits 
and illustrations drawn from nature, with prose descriptions and illustrations 
in verse. Last series. London, 1891. Folio, 14 chromolithographed plates including 
pictorial title and dedication leaf, and 9 other plates; original gilt-decorated cloth, gilt 
edges, fine. Edition limited to 700 signed and numbered copies. $800-1000

292 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne. Notes and sketches of New South Wales, 
during a residence in that colony from 1839 to 1844. London, 1844. Octavo, bound 
with Haygarth, Recollections of bush life in Australia during a residence of eight 
years in the interior, 1848, in nineteenth-century half calf. With Whately, Thoughts 
on secondary punishments and Remarks on transportation, bound together, Prinsep, 
Journal of a voyage from Calcutta to Van Diemen’s Land, and Daly, Digging, 
squatting and pioneering life in the Northern Territory. $400-500

293 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone. Journal of an expedition into the 
interior of tropical Australia in search of a route from Sydney to the Gulf of 
Carpentaria. London, 1848. Octavo, 7 engraved maps, 10 tinted lithographed plates 
and one wood-engraved plate; contemporary diced calf (spine worn ). $300-400

294 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone. Three expeditions into the interior of 
eastern Australia. With descriptions of the recently explored region of Australia 
Felix, and of the present colony of New South Wales. London, 1838. Two volumes 
octavo, lithographed pictorial titles, folding coloured engraved map (with short sealed stub 
tear), 2 other engraved maps (one coloured) and 49 lithographed plates (some coloured); 
reset in the original cloth (spine of the first volume a little worn). Plates foxed as usual. 
First edition. $600-800

295 MUELLER, Ferdinand von and EWART, Alfred J. The plants indigenous 
to the Colony of Victoria. Melbourne, 1860-65 and 1910. Two volumes in three, 
quarto, 120 lithographed plates; the two parts of the first volume in binder’s cloth and 
original moiré cloth, the second volume in original cloth-backed printed wrappers (these 
with minor defects and a little staining ). Some plates foxed.  Scarce complete.  
  $300-400
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296 MUSGRAVE, Captain Thomas. Castaway on the Auckland Isles: a narrative 
of the wreck of the Grafton … edited by John Shillinglaw. Melbourne, 1865. 
Octavo, with a folding map; imitation morocco retaining the printed wrappers (one half of 
the map laid down on the verso of the front wrapper). A little marginal staining.       

The scarce original edition, from Musgrave’s journal written in seal’s blood.  
  $300-400

297 [MYERS, Francis] ‘Telemachus’. Albury. [Albury, 1891]. Oblong small folio, 
pp.[18] + 24 fine photographic views on 23 plates (autotypes printed from the negatives); 
original gilt cloth (slightly worn). 

An elaborate production, promoting Albury as the site for a future federal 
capital. $600-800

298 NAPIER, Francis. Notes of a voyage from New South Wales to the north 
coast of Australia. [Glasgow, 1876]. Octavo, mounted photographic portrait, 4 folding 
maps, 8 lithographed plates, text map and illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (joints 
repaired). Some foxing. 

Scarce privately printed account of Cadell’s expedition to the coasts and coastal 
rivers of Arnhem Land in 1867.  $400-600

299 NEILSON, John Shaw. Old Granny Sullivan. Sydney, [1916]. Sextodecimo, pp.[8] 
with decorations by Eirene Mort and including a portrait of the poet; ribbon-tied as issued.

Neilson’s rare first publication, one of 100 copies. $600-800

300 NICHOLAS, John Liddiard. Narrative of a voyage to New Zealand 
performed in the years 1814 and 1815, in company with the Rev. Samuel 
Marsden. London, 1817. Two volumes octavo, folding engraved map and one other 
engraved map, 4 plates (one folding); nineteenth-century half navy calf with red labels, 
half-titles present, bookplate in each volume of Sir John Lubbock. A little foxing, small 
defect in gutter of second frontispiece very slightly affecting the image.  $500-600

301 OWEN, Richard. On the young of the Ornithorynchus paradoxus. 
[And] BENNETT, George. Notes on the natural history and habits of 
the Ornithorhnycus paradoxus. [London, 1835]. Quarto, pp. 221-258, with 
3 lithographed plates (foxed); boards with leather label. Extracted from the first volume of 
the Transactions of the Zoological Society. With a related twentieth-century extract 
from the Transactions.

Including a delightful plate after drawings by Bennett, showing a platypus ‘in various 
postures while sleeping, partially awakened, combing itself and feeding’. $300-400
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302 PLANT, Johann Traugott. Handbuch einer vollständigen Erdbeschreibung 
und Geschichte Polynesiens oder des fünsten Erdtheils. Leipzig, 1793-99. Two 
volumes octavo; contemporary boards (spine papering deficient). Lacking the map, a few old 
stamps. With Hassell, Vollständige und neueste Erdbeschreibung von Australien, 
Weimar, 1825.       

Plant's Polynesian compendium includes a lengthy account of New Holland 
(volume 2, pp. 1-164). Ferguson 167 and 1023. $300-500

303 PORTLAND, VICTORIA, 1888 [supplied title]. [? Melbourne, circa 
1888]. Lithographed view, 25 x 52 centimetres; framed and glazed.

A large and attractive view which we have not traced; the title has been added 
below the image in period type. $500-800                                                           

304 PORT PHILLIP ASSOCIATION. Group of 4 manuscript drafts on Van 
Diemen’s Land banks, Hobart Town, 1834-40, each signed by a member of the Port 
Phillip Association: J.T.Gellibrand, Thomas Bannister, Charles Swanston, and (joint 
members) J. and W. Robertson. $300-500

305 PRINTS. Group of 19 lithographed or engraved prints of Australian interest, 
mostly nineteenth-century, some hand-coloured, most unmounted.

Topographical and natural history subjects together with a few portraits of 
Aboriginals.  $600-800

306 REID, Thomas. Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land. 
London, 1822. Octavo; contemporary calf, spine gilt-decorated, gilt armorial crest on the 
sides. Slight foxing, a nice copy. $800-1000

307 RENOUARD, Paul (1845-1924), sculpt. Kangarous. Etching, 25 x 35 
centimetres, titled in pencil below; tipped to mount. $300-400

308 ROTHSCHILD, Hon. Lionel Walter and DOLLMAN, Guy. The Genus 
Dendrolagus. [London, 1936]. Large quarto, with 16 fine coloured plates by 
F.W. Frohawk and 7 plates of skulls from photographs; quarter morocco.

The first monograph on tree-kangaroos, extracted from the Transactions of the 
Zoological Society. $600-800  
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309 [SHIRLOW]. CROLL.R.H. The etched work of John Shirlow. 
Melbourne, [1920]. Quarto, tipped-in plates; the de luxe issue of 100 numbered copies 
with an original signed etching as frontispiece and bound in quarter calf. $300-400

310 SMITH, James Edward. A specimen of the botany of New Holland. First 
published in 1793-95 and now reprinted for the first time, by Edition Renard. 
Melbourne, 2005. Folio, with fine facsimiles of the original hand-coloured plates; the 
special issue of 80 numbered copies on large paper with the text entirely reset in Caslon 
Antique types; original calf (a little scuffed and faded). $300-400

311 STUART, John McDouall. Explorations across the continent of Australia 
… 1861-62. Melbourne, 1863.  Octavo, large folding lithographed map; original stiff 
printed wrappers cloth-backed. Text spotted as always, a very good copy. $400-600

312 STURT, Charles. Two expeditions into the interior of southern Australia, 
during the years 1828, 1829, 1830, and 1831. London, 1833. Two volumes 
octavo, large folding engraved map and one other engraved map, 13 lithographed plates 
(4 coloured), with the half-titles; uncut in modern half calf retaining the patterned 
endpapers of the original cloth. First edition. $600-800

313 STURT, Charles, Two expeditions into the interior of southern Australia, 
another set of the first  edition, uncut in later half calf, with the half-titles. A little foxing, 
short repaired stub tear in the folding map, contemporary name at head of title.                               
  $600-800

314 SUTHERLAND, Alexander and others. Victoria and its metropolis, past 
and present. Melbourne, 1888. Two volumes thick quarto, folding coloured map, 
facsimile plate and very numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated roan (rubbed), gilt 
edges. Some foxing, but a good set. $300-400

315 SYDNEY. Ansicht von Sydney in Australien aus der Vogelschau. [Leipzig, 
Illustrirte Zeitung, 1880].Wood-engraved bird’s-eye view, 30 x 50 centimetres. Old 
fold, with full margins. $500-600

316 [SYDNEY HARBOUR BRIDGE]. The official opening of the Sydney 
Harbour Bridge by the Honourable J.T. Lang, M.L.A., Premier of New South 
Wales, on 19th March, 1932. Sydney, 1932. Octavo, pp. 32 of photographs; stapled 
as issued. With a souvenir railway pass for the opening and a signed original photograph 
of Captain de Groot on horseback and brandishing his sword after cutting the ribbon in 
advance of the Premier. $400-600
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317 THE SYDNEY STANDARD & COLONIAL ADVOCATE. Sydney, 
7 January-30 September, 1839. Volume 1 numbers 1-39, all published, lacking 
numbers 10 and 13; large folio, bound with 29 issues of other Sydney newspapers of 
the period, all uncut, in worn contemporary half calf with the ticket of the Sydney binder 
Moffitt. Two sealed tears without loss, generally in excellent, crisp condition.

A nearly complete file of this very rare Sydney newspaper, together with 24 
issues of The Colonist, 2 of The Australasian Chronicle, and one each of The Sydney 
Herald, The Free Press and Commercial Journal, and The Australian. Trove records 
only the Mitchell Library file and a run from March in SLV. $800-1000

318 TASMAN, Abel Janszoon. Journal of his discovery of Van Diemen’s Land 
and New Zealand in 1642, with documents relating to his exploration of 
Australia in 1644. Amsterdam, 1898 [reprinted in facsimile, Los Angeles, 1965]. 
Large folio, facsimile of Tasman’s illustrated journal with an English translation, 5 folding 
maps in endpocket; original cloth in dustjacket. Edition limited to 225 copies.  
  $300-400

319 TENCH, Watkin. Geschichte von Port Jackson in Neuholland von 1788 
bis 1792. Hamburg, 1794.  Octavo, with a folding chart; modern lettered boards. 
With Magazin von merkwürdigen neuen Reisebeschreibungen, Fünster band, 
Berlin, 1791, containing the first German translations of White’s Journal of 
a voyage to New South Wales and Bligh’s Narrative of the mutiny. $400-600

320 TURNBULL, John. Reise um die Welt oder eigentlich nach Australien 
in den Jahren 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803, und 1804. [Bound with, as issued, Thomas 
Lindley’s Reise nach Brasilien]. Weimar, 1806. Octavo; uncut and unopened in original 
plain wrappers, in quarter calf folding box. With another German edition of Turnbull, 
1806, and a German edition of Keate’s Account of the Pelew Islands, 1789.  
  $400-600

321 A VOYAGE THROUGH THE ISLANDS OF THE PACIFIC OCEAN. 
Compiled from the most authentic and recent authorities. Dublin, 1831. 
Eighteenmo, with 2 wood-engraved plates; contemporary tree calf. An attractive copy. 

Based in part on Archibald Campbell’s Voyage round the world, 1816; with about 
50 pages on New Holland and New Zealand. $300-400

322 [WAKEFIELD, Edward Gibbon]. The new British province of South 
Australia. London,1834. Small octavo, folding map, 5 wood-engraved views or charts 
in the text; original moiré cloth (spine faded). The map foxed, but a very good copy.  
  $300-400 
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323 WENTWORTH, William Charles. A statistical, historical, and political 
description of the Colony of New South Wales and its dependent settlements 
in Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1819. Octavo; modern quarter calf, with the half-title. 
A few small stamps.

First edition of the first published work by a native-born Australian. John 
Oxley’s report to Macquarie on his first expedition appears on pages 65-76, 
preceding its publication the following year in his Journals of two expeditions.  
  $400-600

324 WENTWORTH, William Charles. A statistical account of the British 
settlements in Australasia. The third edition … embellished with new maps, and 
a view of Sydney. London, 1824. Two volumes octavo, two folding maps and a plate; 
uncut in original cloth-backed boards (rebacked retaining the spines and worn labels). 
Some foxing.           $400-600

325 WIDOWSON, Henry. Present state of Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1829. 
Octavo, with a folding engraved map; contemporary half calf. The map foxed, but an 
attractive copy.  $400-600

326 WIGG, E.S. & Son, publishers. 14 views of old Adelaide, from sketches in 
1840-1849 by S.T. Gill, F.R. Nixon, S. Calvert & O. Korn. [Adelaide, 1888]. 
Oblong quarto, with pictorial title and 14 tinted lithographed plates; original half roan 
(the cloth boards unevenly sunned). 

Ferguson 9924e, recording a note that only 200 copies were printed.  $300-400

327 WIGG, E.S. & Son, publishers. Photographic views of Adelaide, South 
Australia [cover title]. Adelaide [circa 1890]. Octavo, 12 mounted photographs folding 
into cloth case.

Including a portrait of Aborigines beside a wurlie. $200-250

328 WILLIS, James, del. The harbour of Port Jackson & City of Sydney, New 
South Wales. Sydney, [1876]. Tinted lithographed panorama, 18 x 156 centimetres 
with legend below; tipped to mount. $300-400

329 WILLS, William John. A successful exploration through the interior of 
Australia, from Melbourne to the Gulf of Carpentaria. London, 1863. Octavo, 
folding map and 2 engraved plates; contemporary prize calf, spine fully gilt, gilt edges, 
bound without the half-title. Joints a little worn, some foxing on the plates as usual, but 
a very good copy. $400-500
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330 WILSON, Hardy. Old colonial architecture in New South Wales and 
Tasmania. Sydney, The Author, 1924. Large folio, with 50 mounted collotype plates; 
original batik-patterned gilt boards (slightly worn), with the prospectus and order form 
enclosed. Edition limited to 1000 signed and numbered copies, published at 10 guineas.  
  $400-600

331 [WILSON, William]. A missionary voyage to the Southern Pacific Ocean 
performed in the years 1796, 1797, 1798 in the Ship Duff, commanded by 
Captain James Wilson. London, T. Chapman, 1799. Quarto, 7 folding charts and 
6 plates; later half calf. Foxing. With Woodard’s Narrative, second edition, 1805.   
  $400-600

332 WIMMER, G.A. Neuestes Gemälde von Australien … Vienna, 1834. 
Octavo, with 6 engraved plates; uncut in original printed wrappers. With the German 
edition of J. D. Lang’s Historical and statistical account of New South Wales, two 
volumes, Quedlinburg and Leipzig, 1840; and another work in two volumes.  
  $400-600

333 WITHERS, Walter Bramwell. The history of Ballarat, from the first 
settlement to the present time. Ballarat, 1870. Octavo, additional coloured title 
depicting the Southern Cross flag, fine wood-engraved folding panorama after von 
Guerard, and 18 other plates, some double-page, errata slip; original cloth (flecked, spine 
faded as usual, press cuttings mounted on back free endpaper). Prelims foxed.

One of several variants of this work, this copy including the mounted photograph 
of Governor Hotham not usually present, but without the ‘Section of a shaft of 
an alluvial mine’ that is normally found at page 130. $300-400

334 ZIMMERMANN, Eberhardt August Wilhelm von. Australien in Hinsicht 
der Erd-Menschen-und Produktenkunde nebst einer allgemeinen Darstellung 
des grossen Oceans … Hamburg, 1810. Two volumes in one, octavo, with a large 
folding map, coloured in outline, in endpocket; later cloth.

A rare and substantial work, with a fine map. $600-800
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